



ANNO TRICESIMO NONO

# ELIZABETHAE II REGINAE

A.D. 1990

\*\*\*\*\*

No. 23 of 1990

**An Act to amend the Art Gallery Act, 1939, the Bail Act, 1985, the Bills of Sale Act, 1886, the Equal Opportunity Act, 1984, the Legal Practitioners Act, 1981, the South Australian Health Commission Act, 1976, and the Summary Offences Act, 1953.**

[Assented to 26 April 1990]

The Parliament of South Australia enacts as follows:

## Short title

1. This Act may be cited as the *Statute Law Revision Act, 1990*.

## Commencement

2. This Act will come into operation on a day to be fixed by proclamation.

## Amendment of Acts specified in the schedules

3. (1) The Acts specified in the schedules to this Act are amended in the manner indicated in those schedules.

(2) If an Act sought to be amended by a schedule to this Act is, before the commencement of that schedule, amended in a manner that renders an amendment contained in the schedule ineffective, that amendment will be taken to have been struck out.

## FIRST SCHEDULE

*Art Gallery Act, 1939*

Provision Amended	How Amended
Section 2	Strike out this section.
Section 3	Strike out "context or subject matter otherwise requires" and substitute "contrary intention appears".
Definition of "chairman"	Strike out this definition.
Definition of "to damage"	Insert the following definition before the definition of "member": "to damage" includes to mutilate:
Section 4 (1)	Strike out this subsection and substitute: (1) <i>The Art Gallery Board</i> is established.
Section 4 (2)	Strike out "shall be" and substitute "is"; Strike out "shall" (second occurring) and substitute "is"; Strike out "be" (second occurring).
Section 5	Strike out "shall consist" and substitute "consists".
Section 6 (1)	Strike out "shall" and substitute "will"; Strike out "his".
Section 6 (2)	Strike out "shall" and substitute "is"; Strike out "be".
Section 6 (3) (a)	Strike out "the duties of his office" and substitute "official duties".
Section 6 (4)	After "if" insert "the member".
Section 6 (4) (a), (c) and (d)	Strike out "he" (wherever occurring).
Section 6 (4) (b)	Strike out this paragraph and substitute: (b) completes a term of office;
Section 6 (5)	Strike out "shall" and substitute "will".
Section 8	Strike out this section and substitute: <b>Notice of appointment</b> 8. (1) Every appointment of a member must be notified by the Minister in the <i>Gazette</i> . (2) The <i>Gazette</i> containing any such notification is <i>prima facie</i> evidence of the appointment so notified.
Section 9 (1)	Strike out "shall be" and substitute "is"; Strike out "any such" (second occurring) substitute "the".
Section 9 (2)	Strike out "shall" and substitute "are"; Strike out "thereof"; Strike out "be" (second occurring).
Section 10	Strike out "shall".
Sections 11-14	Strike out these sections and substitute: <b>Presiding member and deputy</b> 11. (1) The Governor may from time to time appoint one of the members to be the presiding member of the board and one member to be the deputy of the presiding member. (2) A member so appointed will hold that office for four years, but if any vacancy occurs in the office otherwise than by effluxion of time, the member appointed to fill the vacancy will hold office only for the unexpired portion of the term of office. (3) A person appointed to an office under subsection (1) may resign the office by notice in writing given to the Minister. (4) If at any time a person appointed to an office under subsection (1) ceases to be a member of the board that person ceases to hold that office. (5) In the absence from official duties of the presiding member, the deputy will exercise the powers and discharge the duties of the presiding member.

Provision Amended	How Amended
	<p><b>Who to preside at meetings</b></p> <p>12. (1) At all meetings of the board the presiding member or, in that person's absence, the deputy, will preside.</p> <p>(2) In the absence of both those persons from any meeting or part of a meeting, one of the other members present must be elected by those present to preside at the meeting during the absence.</p> <p>(3) The person presiding at a meeting has a deliberative vote and, in the event of an equality of votes, has a second or casting vote.</p>
	<p><b>Staff</b></p> <p>13. There will be—</p> <p>(a) a director of the art gallery;</p> <p>and</p> <p>(b) such other employees as are necessary for the administration of this Act,</p> <p>all of which are Public Service positions.</p>
Section 16 (1) (d)	Strike out "of this subsection".
Section 16 (1) (f)	Strike out "foregoing" and substitute "above functions".
Section 16 (2)	Strike out "shall have" and substitute "has".
Section 16a (2)	Strike out "he" and substitute "the Treasurer"; Strike out "moneys" and substitute "money"; Strike out "thereon".
Section 16a (3)	Strike out "moneys" and substitute "money"; Strike out "of this section"; Strike out "General Revenue of the State" and substitute "Consolidated Account"; Strike out "hereby".
Section 17 (1)	Strike out "shall" and substitute "must"; Strike out "moneys" and substitute "money".
Section 17 (2)	Strike out "shall" and substitute "does"; Strike out "moneys" and substitute "money"; Strike out "servants" and substitute "employees".
Section 18 (1a)	Strike out "shall" and substitute "must"; Strike out "of this section".
Section 18a (1)	Strike out ", whether before or after the commencement of the Art Gallery Act Amendment Act, 1973".
Section 18a (1) (a)	Strike out "came" and substitute "have come".
Section 18a (1) (b)	Strike out this paragraph and substitute: (b) a period of two years has elapsed after— (i) in the case of delivery of possession of those goods to the board by or on behalf of the owner—the day on which in the terms of that delivery the board would be required to deliver up possession of the goods or the day on which those goods came into the possession of the board, whichever last occurs; or (ii) in any other case—the day on which those goods came into the possession of the board,
Section 18a (1)	Strike out "under and"; Strike out "of this section".
Section 18a (2) (a)	Strike out "by service by post on that owner at the address of the owner last known to the board" and substitute "by post addressed to the owner's last known address".
Section 18a (2)	Strike out "and" where it appears between paragraphs (a) and (b).
Section 18a (3)	Strike out this subsection and substitute: (3) If goods the subject of a notice under subsection (2) are still in the possession of the board on the expiration of 12 months after giving notice under subsection (2), the property in the goods vests in the board free of all trusts, estates, interests or charges of any description.

Provision Amended	How Amended
Section 18a (4) definition of "goods"	Strike out "and" and substitute "or"; Strike out "every" and substitute "any".
Section 19	Strike out "part thereof shall" and substitute "part of the art gallery"; Strike out "for admission".
Section 20	Strike out this section and substitute: <b>Vesting of certain property in board</b> 20. (1) A gift or bequest made to or for the benefit or purposes of the art gallery, or the board, or the governing body of the art gallery, will be taken to be a gift or bequest to or on behalf of for the benefit or purposes of the board. (2) Any such gift or bequest, and any income arising out of the gift or bequest, must be applied by the board towards the purposes for which the gift or bequest was made.
Section 21 (1)	Strike out "any" (first occurring) and substitute "a"; Strike out "mutilates,"; Strike out "at the time of the damaging, mutilation, destruction, or removal, he shall," and substitute "the person is"; Strike out "thereby imposed on him" and substitute "imposed"; Strike out "be"; Strike out "shall" (second occurring) and substitute "must"; Strike out "so damaged, mutilated, destroyed, or removed".
Section 21 (2)	Strike out this subsection and substitute: (2) An amount payable under subsection (1) is recoverable summarily.
Section 21 (4)	Strike out this subsection and substitute: (4) Where a person is convicted of an offence against this Act arising out of that damage, destruction or removal, the court of summary jurisdiction convicting the person may (in addition to imposing any penalty) order the person to pay to the board the full amount of the value of the work of art, exhibit or chattel damaged, destroyed or removed, and that amount is recoverable as if it were part of the penalty so imposed.
Section 22 (1)	Strike out "damaging, mutilation," (first occurring) and substitute "damage,"; Strike out "whether the damaging, mutilation, destruction, or removal is an offence against this Act or not" and substitute "(whether or not the damage, destruction or removal is an offence against this Act)".
Section 22 (2)	Strike out this subsection and substitute: (2) Where proceedings are taken before a court in respect of any such offence, damage, destruction or removal, and a person is convicted by the court, or any order is made by the court against a person— (a) the court may (in addition to imposing any penalty or pecuniary liability) order the person to pay to the board the amount of any reward paid or promised or engaged to be paid by the board in respect of the offence, damage, destruction or removal; and (b) any such amount is recoverable as if it were part of the penalty or pecuniary liability imposed.
Section 22 (3)	Strike out "hereof shall" and substitute "must"; Strike out "damaging, mutilation," and substitute "damage,".
Section 23 (1)	After "Governor" insert "may"; Strike out "may".
Section 23 (1) III.	Strike out "and the exclusion or expulsion"; Strike out "and from the art gallery or any part thereof" and substitute "the art gallery or any part of the art gallery or for the exclusion or expulsion of the public or any individual from the art gallery or any part of the art gallery".
Section 23 (1) VII.	Strike out this paragraph and substitute: (h) for prescribing fines not exceeding a division 9 fine for contravention of any regulation;

Provision Amended	How Amended
Section 23 (1) VIII.	Strike out "or of any such objects".
Section 23 (1) I.-VIII.	Redesignate to read as paragraphs (a)-(i) respectively.
Section 23 (2) (a)	Strike out "person named therein" and substitute "specified person"; Strike out "vehicle referred to therein" and substitute "specified vehicle"; Strike out "shall be deemed" and substitute "will be taken".
Section 23 (2) (b)	Strike out "shall" and substitute "will".
Section 23 (3)	Strike out "he may expiate the offence" and substitute "the offence may be expiated"; Strike out "shall" and substitute "will".
Section 24	Strike out this section and substitute: <b>Summary offences</b>
Section 25	24. Offences against this Act are summary offences. Strike out this section and substitute: <b>Proceedings by board</b>
Section 26 (1)	25. In any information or complaint laid by the board against a person who steals or injures any property belonging to or under the care or control of the board, and in any proceedings instituted in relation to any such property, it is sufficient to state generally that the property concerned is the property of the board. Strike out "shall" (twice occurring) and substitute, in each case, "must"; Strike out "the thirtieth day of September in every" and substitute "30 September in each"; Strike out "thirtieth day of June" and substitute "30 June".
Section 26 (2)	Strike out this subsection and substitute: (2) The accounts of the board must, at least once in each year, be audited by the Auditor-General. (3) An abstract of the accounts, together with the report of the Auditor-General, must be laid, as soon as practicable, before both Houses of Parliament.
Section 27	Strike out "moneys" (twice occurring) and substitute, in each case, "money"; Strike out "shall" and substitute "must".
Section 28 (1)	Strike out "said"; Strike out "shall" and substitute "is"; Strike out "be".
Section 28 (2)	Strike out "shall be" and substitute "is".
Section 29 (1)	Strike out "shall" (first occurring) and substitute "must"; Strike out "shall" (second occurring) and substitute "is to".
Section 29 (2)	Strike out "shall be" and substitute "is".
Section 29 (3)	Strike out "thereof" and substitute "derived from the property"; Strike out "shall" (twice occurring) and substitute, in each case, "must"; Strike out "Provided that" and substitute "but".
Section 30	Strike out this section.

## SECOND SCHEDULE

*Bail Act, 1985*

Provision Amended	How Amended
Section 2	Strike out this section.
Section 3 (2)	Strike out "shall be deemed" and substitute "will be taken".
Section 4 (1) (c)	Strike out "his".
Section 5 (1) (b) and (e)	Strike out "he" (wherever occurring) and substitute, in each case, "the eligible person".
Section 6 (1) (a) (i)	Strike out "he" and substitute "the person".
Section 6 (1) (a) (ii)	Strike out "he" and substitute "the person"; Strike out "his" and substitute "any".
Section 6 (1) (b)	Strike out "his" and substitute "the person's".
Section 6 (1) (c)	Strike out "he" and substitute "the person".
Section 6 (1a) (a)	Strike out "shall" and substitute "will"; Strike out "deemed" and substitute "taken".
Section 6 (1a) (b)	Strike out "this" and substitute "the".
Section 7 (1) (b)	After "he" insert "or she".
Section 8 (1a) (a)	Strike out "reasons" and substitute "reason".
Section 8 (2)	Strike out "shall" and substitute "must".
Section 8 (2) (b)	Strike out "himself".
Section 8 (3)	Strike out "shall" and substitute "may".
Section 9 (2)	Strike out "shall" and substitute "must".
Section 10 (1) and (2)	After "he" (wherever occurring) insert, in each case, "or she".
Section 11 (2) (a) (ii)	Insert "the" before "offence"; Strike out "him while he is" and substitute "the applicant while".
Section 11 (2) (a) (v)	Strike out "he" and substitute "the applicant".
Section 11 (2) (a) (vi)	Strike out "his" and substitute "the applicant's"; Strike out "he is".
Section 11 (2) (b) and (c)	Strike out "he" (wherever occurring) and substitute, in each case, "the applicant".
Section 11 (3) and (3a)	Strike out "subsection (2) (ia)" (wherever occurring) and substitute, in each case, "subsection (2) (a) (ia)".
Section 11 (4) and (5)	Strike out "shall" (wherever occurring) and substitute, in each case, "must".
Section 11 (6) (a)	Strike out "Executive Director" and substitute "Chief Executive Officer".
Section 11 (6) (b)	Strike out "Director-General" and substitute "Chief Executive Officer".
Section 11 (7)	Strike out "shall" and substitute "must". -
Section 11 (7b)	Strike out "shall" and substitute "must"; Strike out "\$2 000" and substitute "Division 7 fine".
Section 11 (8) (a)	Strike out "him" and substitute "the officer".
Section 11 (8) (b)	Strike out "him" and substitute "the officer"; Strike out "his" (twice occurring) and substitute, in each case, "the person's".
Section 11 (11)	Insert "to" before "the Minister" (second occurring).
Section 12 (1)	Strike out "shall" and substitute "must".
Section 13 (1)	Strike out "any" and substitute "a".
Section 13 (1) (a) and (b)	Strike out "shall" (wherever occurring) and substitute, in each case, "must"; Strike out "of his" (wherever occurring).

Provision Amended	How Amended
Section 13 (2)	Strike out "shall" and substitute "must"; Strike out "he" (first occurring) and substitute "the eligible person"; Strike out "he or his" and substitute "the child or a".
Section 13 (3)	Strike out "shall" and substitute "must"; After "he" insert "or she"; Strike out "his".
Section 13 (4)	Strike out "shall" (twice occurring) and substitute, in each case, "must"; Strike out "to him"; Strike out "him" (second occurring) and substitute "the person".
Section 14 (3)	Strike out "shall" and substitute "will".
Section 14 (4) and (5)	Strike out "shall" (wherever occurring) and substitute, in each case, "must".
Section 15 (1)	Strike out "shall" and substitute "must".
Section 15 (2) (a)	Strike out "shall" and substitute "must"; Strike out "he" and substitute "the magistrate"; After "himself" insert "or herself".
Section 15 (2) (b)	Strike out "shall" and substitute "must".
Section 15 (2) (c)	Strike out "shall" and substitute "must"; Strike out "him" and substitute "that person"; Strike out "he" and substitute "the magistrate".
Section 15 (2) (d)	Strike out "shall" and substitute "must"; After "he" (first occurring) insert "or she"; Strike out "if he" (second occurring).
Section 15 (2) (e)	Strike out "shall" (twice occurring) and substitute, in each case, "must"; After "him" insert "or her"; Strike out "his" and substitute "the".
Section 15 (3)	Strike out "shall" and substitute "does"; Strike out "his".
Section 17 (1)	Strike out "shall be" and substitute "is".
Section 17 (2)	Strike out "shall" and substitute "may".
Section 17a	Strike out "shall" and substitute "must"; Strike out "\$1 000" and substitute "Division 8 fine".
Section 18 (1) (a)	Strike out "that" and substitute "the".
Section 18 (1) (b)	Strike out "his" and substitute "the person's".
Section 18 (2)	After "he" insert "or she".
Section 19 (1)	Strike out "on" (second occurring) and substitute "of".
Section 21	Strike out "shall" and substitute "will".
Section 22	Strike out "shall be" and substitute "is"; Strike out "One thousand dollars" and substitute "Division 8 fine".
Section 23 (1)	Strike out this subsection and substitute: (1) Offences against this Act are summary offences.
Section 24	Incorporate paragraph (a) with this section.

## THIRD SCHEDULE

*Bills of Sale Act, 1886*

Provision Amended	How Amended
Long title	Strike out the long title and substitute: An Act to provide for the registration of bills of sale; to provide for the form and content of bills of sale; and for other purposes.
Heading preceding section 1	Insert the following heading immediately before section 1:  PART I PRELIMINARY
Section 2	Redesignate to read as subsection (1); Strike out all words preceding the definition of "bill of sale" and substitute "In this Act, unless the contrary intention appears—".
Definition of "bill of sale"	Strike out "shall include" and substitute "includes"; Strike out "with receipt thereto" and substitute "with a receipt for the goods"; Strike out "purchase-moneys" and substitute "purchase-money"; Strike out "security thereon shall be" and substitute "security on personal chattels is"; Strike out "shall" (third occurring) and substitute "does"; Strike out "thereof" and substitute "of a ship or vessel"; Strike out "thereby represented" and substitute "referred to in the document".
Definition of "contemporaneous advance"	Strike out "shall include" and substitute "includes"; Strike out "as" (second occurring).
Definition of "grantor"	Strike out "shall mean" and substitute "means"; Strike out "shall include" (twice occurring) and substitute, in each case, "includes"; After "his" insert "or her".
Definition of "grantee"	Strike out "shall mean" and substitute "means"; Strike out "such" and substitute "a"; Strike out "shall include" (twice occurring) and substitute, in each case, "includes"; After "his" insert "or her".
Definition of "personal chattels"	Strike out "shall mean" and substitute "means"; Strike out "shall" (second occurring) and substitute "does"; Strike out "as hereinafter defined"; Strike out "loan, mortgage, or incorporated or joint-stock".
Definition of "prescribed"	Strike out this definition.
Definition of "registry"	Strike out "of the Registrar-General's department".
Definition of "trading machinery"	Strike out this definition and substitute: "trade machinery" means the machinery used in or attached to any factory or workshop.
Second sentence	Redesignate to read as subsection (2); Strike out "No fixtures or growing crops shall be deemed" and substitute "Fixtures and growing crops will not be taken".
Section 3	Strike out this section.
Heading preceding section 7	Strike out this heading and substitute:  PART II FORM AND CONTENTS OF BILLS OF SALE
Section 7	Strike out "shall be" (first occurring) and substitute "is"; Strike out "shall" (second occurring) and substitute "must"; Strike out "hereto".
Section 8	Strike out "shall have" and substitute "has"; Strike out "be deemed and taken" and substitute "will be taken"; Strike out "the same" and substitute "it".



Provision Amended	How Amended
Section 9	Redesignate to read as subsection (1); Strike out "shall" and substitute "must".
Section 9 (1)	Redesignate to read as paragraph (a); Strike out "Provided that it shall" and substitute "but it will"; Strike out "is" and substitute "are"; Strike out "shall" (second occurring) and substitute "will".
Section 9 (2)	Redesignate to read as paragraph (b).
Section 9 second sentence	Strike out the second sentence and substitute: (2) A bill of sale must not be registered unless it contains the particulars required by subsection (1).
Section 10	Strike out this section and substitute: <b>Property assignable</b> 10. (1) The classes of property referred to in paragraphs (a) and (b) may be assigned by bill of sale, and will be taken to have been assigned at law as well as in equity: (a) crops (separately assigned) growing at the time of the execution of the bill of sale, but without prejudice to the rights of a genuine purchaser or mortgagee of the land on which the crops are growing; (b) the progeny coming into existence during the operation of any bill of sale of any horses or cattle comprised in the bill of sale. (2) The assignment by bill of sale of all other after-acquired property has, subject to the other provisions of this Act, the same effect as before the passing of <i>The Bills of Sale Act, 1885</i> .
Section 10a	Redesignate to read as subsection (1); Strike out "whereby" and substitute "under which"; Strike out "him or on his" and substitute "the assignor or on the assignor's"; Strike out "therein described shall be" and substitute "described in the document is"; Strike out "shall" (second occurring) and substitute "will"; Strike out "said"; Strike out " <i>bona fide</i> " and substitute "genuine"; Strike out "shall" (third occurring).
Section 10a second sentence	Strike out the second sentence and substitute: (2) Crops referred to in subsection (1) are personal chattels within the meaning of this Act and a bill of sale relating to any such crops must state their nature and describe the land on which they are intended to be grown.
Section 11	Strike out "shall" and substitute "will"; Strike out "subsection (8) in this clause" and substitute "paragraph (h)".
Section 11 (1)	Strike out "That"; Strike out "such" and substitute "the"; Strike out "manner therein" and substitute "the manner"; Strike out "thereof" and substitute "in the bill of sale".
Section 11 (2)	Strike out "That the grantor shall" and substitute "the grantor will"; Strike out "such" (twice occurring) and substitute, in each case, "the"; Strike out "therein" and substitute "in the bill of sale".
Section 11 (3)	Strike out "That"; Strike out "suffer" (first and second occurring) and substitute, in each case, "permit"; Strike out "such" and substitute "the"; After "his" (thrice occurring) insert, in each case, "or her"; Strike out "suffer himself to be taken in execution or".
Section 11 (4)	Strike out "That"; Strike out "wherein the personal chattels shall be" and substitute "at which the personal chattels are situated".

Provision Amended	How Amended
Section 11 (5)	<p>Strike out "That the grantee may, by himself or his agents" and substitute "the grantee, or the grantee's agents, may";</p> <p>Strike out "whereon" and substitute "at which";</p> <p>Strike out "the state and condition thereof" and substitute "their state and condition";</p> <p>Strike out "that" (second occurring);</p> <p>Strike out "show forth and";</p> <p>After "grantee" (second and third occurring) insert, in each case, "or the grantee's agents";</p> <p>Strike out "all and singular";</p> <p>Strike out "such" and substitute "the";</p> <p>Strike out "thereof" (second occurring) and substitute "of them".</p>
Section 11 (6)	<p>Strike out "That, if the grantor shall make" and substitute "if the grantor makes";</p> <p>Strike out "thereby secured" and substitute "secured by the bill of sale";</p> <p>Strike out "thereof" (twice occurring);</p> <p>Strike out "such" (first, second and third occurring) and substitute, in each case, "the";</p> <p>Strike out "shall" (second occurring) and substitute, "will";</p> <p>Strike out "whereon the said" and substitute "on which the";</p> <p>Strike out "thereby" (second occurring);</p> <p>Strike out "the same" (first occurring) and substitute "them";</p> <p>Strike out "otherwise" and substitute "for any other purpose";</p> <p>Strike out "suffer" and substitute "permit";</p> <p>Strike out "the same" (second occurring) and substitute "they";</p> <p>Strike out "him" and substitute "the grantee";</p> <p>Strike out "such" (eleventh occurring);</p> <p>Strike out "he" and substitute "the grantee";</p> <p>Strike out "said" (second occurring);</p> <p>Strike out "same" (third occurring) and substitute "chattels".</p>
Section 11 (7)	<p>Strike out "That";</p> <p>Strike out "shall" (first, second, fourth and fifth occurring) and substitute, in each case, "will";</p> <p>Strike out "as aforesaid, to make, enter into, sign, and execute all such contracts, agreements, deeds, instruments, and writings as may be" and substitute "to execute any contract or other document that is";</p> <p>Strike out "effectuating" and substitute "effecting";</p> <p>Strike out "the said grantor as if he or they had joined therein, or assented thereto" and substitute "the grantor as if the grantor had executed it";</p> <p>Strike out "shall be" (third occurring) and substitute "is";</p> <p>Strike out "him" and substitute "the grantee";</p> <p>Strike out "such" (fourth occurring) and substitute "the";</p> <p>Strike out "thereof" and substitute "of the purchase-money or other property".</p>
Section 11 (8)	<p>Strike out "That the grantee shall" and substitute "the grantee will";</p> <p>Strike out "moneys" (thrice occurring) and substitute, in each case, "money";</p> <p>Strike out "shall come to his hands" and substitute "comes to the grantee's hands";</p> <p>Strike out "shall" (third occurring);</p> <p>Strike out "such" (third and fourth occurring) and substitute, in each case, "the";</p> <p>Strike out "thereof" and substitute "of it";</p> <p>After "him" insert "or her";</p> <p>Strike out "shall" (fourth occurring) and substitute "the grantee will".</p>
Section 11 (1)-(8)	Redesignate to read as paragraphs (a)-(h) respectively.
Section 12	<p>Strike out "shall" (first occurring);</p> <p>Strike out "forthwith" and substitute "immediately";</p>

Provision Amended	How Amended
	<p>Strike out "shall remain due from him to the grantee" and substitute "remains due";</p> <p>Strike out "such" (first, third, fourth and fifth occurring) and substitute, in each case, "the";</p> <p>Strike out "then due thereon" and substitute "secured by the bill of sale";</p> <p>Strike out "such" (second and sixth occurring);</p> <p>Strike out "him" and substitute "the grantee";</p> <p>Strike out "thereof" and substitute "of insurance";</p> <p>Strike out "moneys" (twice occurring) and substitute, in each case, "money";</p> <p>Strike out "shall" (third, fifth and sixth occurring) and substitute, in each case, "will";</p> <p>Strike out "shall be" (second occurring) and substitute "is";</p> <p>Strike out "said" (twice occurring);</p> <p>Strike out "in manner aforesaid".</p>
Section 12a	<p>Strike out "executed after the passing of this Act,";</p> <p>Strike out "shall" and substitute "is";</p> <p>Strike out "be".</p>
Section 12b	<p>Strike out "shall be deemed to be" and substitute "are".</p>
Section 13	<p>Strike out "shall" and substitute "must";</p> <p>Strike out "thereto" and substitute "to the bill of sale or the dealing with the bill of sale".</p>
Section 15	<p>Strike out "shall" and substitute "must";</p> <p>Strike out "at Adelaide".</p>
Section 17	<p>Strike out "shall" and substitute "must".</p>
Section 17a	<p>Strike out "such" and substitute "the";</p> <p>Strike out "shall" and substitute "will";</p> <p>Strike out "thereof" (first occurring) and substitute "of it";</p> <p>Strike out "thereof" (second occurring) and substitute "of them";</p> <p>Strike out "<i>bona fide</i>" and substitute "genuinely".</p>
Section 18	<p>Strike out "shall" (first occurring) and substitute "must";</p> <p>Strike out "the same" and substitute "they";</p> <p>Strike out "shall" (second occurring) and substitute "will";</p> <p>Strike out "comprised therein" and substitute "to which they apply";</p> <p>Strike out "such".</p>
Section 19	<p>Strike out "such" (first occurring);</p> <p>Strike out "shall" (first to fifth occurring) and substitute, in each case, "must";</p> <p>Strike out "such" (second to fifth occurring) and substitute, in each case, "the";</p> <p>Strike out "the production thereof" and substitute "its production";</p> <p>Strike out "hereto";</p> <p>Strike out "thereto" and substitute "to it";</p> <p>Strike out "thereon" and substitute "on it";</p> <p>Strike out "shall be" (fifth occurring) and substitute "is".</p>
Section 19a (1)	<p>Strike out this subsection.</p>
Section 19a (2)	<p>Strike out "the said" and substitute "that";</p> <p>Strike out "shall become" and substitute "becomes";</p> <p>Strike out "that" (first occurring) and substitute "the".</p>
Section 19a (3)	<p>Strike out "shall be" and substitute "is";</p> <p>Strike out "his" and substitute "the grantee's".</p>
Section 19a (4)	<p>Strike out "shall" and substitute "must".</p>
Section 19a (5)	<p>Strike out "shall" and substitute "must";</p> <p>After "him" insert "or her".</p>
Section 19a (6)	<p>Strike out "shall" and substitute "does".</p>

Provision Amended	How Amended
Section 19a (7)	Strike out "of this Act shall be deemed" and substitute "will be taken".
Section 19a (8)	Strike out "shall not become" and substitute "is not".
Section 19a (9)	Strike out "shall be" and substitute "are"; After "he" insert "or she".
Section 19d	Redesignate to read as subsection (1); Strike out "his" and substitute "the Registrar's".
Section 19d (a)	Strike out "the registration thereof; or" and substitute "its registration;"
Section 19d (b)	Strike out "any" (first occurring) and substitute "a".
Section 19d (c)	Strike out "any" (first occurring) and substitute "an".
Section 19d proviso	Redesignate to read as subsection (2); Strike out "Provided that a" and substitute "A"; Strike out "shall" and substitute "must".
Section 19e	Strike out "of this Act" (first occurring); Strike out "or pursuant to section 19c of this Act"; Strike out "shall be" and substitute "is"; Strike out "said".
Section 20	Strike out "hereto".
Section 21 (1)	Strike out "moneys" and substitute "money".
Section 21 (2)	Strike out "shall" and substitute "will".
Section 23 (1)	Strike out "shall" and substitute "must".
Section 23 (2) (a)	Strike out "shall" and substitute "must"; Strike out "he" and substitute "the Registrar".
Section 23 (2) (b) and (c)	Strike out "shall" (wherever occurring) and substitute, in each case, "must".
Section 23 (3)	Strike out "shall" and substitute "must"; Strike out "his" and substitute "the Registrar's".
Section 23 (4) and (5)	Strike out "shall" (wherever occurring) and substitute, in each case, "must".
Section 23 (6)	Strike out "he may require" and substitute "the Registrar requires"; After "destroyed" insert "the Registrar".
Section 23 (6) (a) and (b)	Strike out "he" (wherever occurring).
Section 24	Strike out "shall" and substitute "must".
Section 25	Strike out "him" and substitute "the Registrar"; Strike out "he shall direct" and substitute "the Registrar directs"; Strike out "such" (third to fifth occurring) and substitute, in each case, "the"; Strike out "shall" (second occurring) and substitute "does"; Strike out "he shall attend" and substitute "he or she attends"; Strike out "shall be" and substitute "is"; Strike out "shall" (fifth occurring) and substitute "must"; Strike out "thereof" and substitute "of the Supreme Court"; Strike out "such correction accordingly" and substitute "the necessary correction".
Section 26	Strike out "shall be" and substitute "is"; Strike out "any" (second occurring) and substitute "an"; Strike out "shall prevail" and substitute "prevails".
Section 27	Strike out "shall have" and substitute "has".
Section 28 (1)	Strike out "shall" and substitute "has"; Strike out "time hereinbefore provided" and substitute "prescribed time"; Strike out "shall be" (twice occurring) and substitute, in each case, "is".

Provision Amended	How Amended
Section 28 (1) (b)	Strike out "such" and substitute "the"; After "his" insert "or her".
Section 28 (1)	Strike out "such" (first occurring) and substitute "the"; Incorporate paragraph (c) with subsection (1).
Section 28 (1) proviso	Redesignate to read as subsection (1a); Strike out "Provided that until" and substitute "Until"; Strike out "shall be deemed" and substitute "will be taken"; Strike out "such" and substitute "that".
Section 28 (2)	Strike out "shall not be" and substitute "is not"; Strike out "of this section".
Section 29	Strike out "shall be" and substitute "is"; Strike out "the same shall" and substitute "it will"; Strike out "such" and substitute "the".
Section 30	Strike out "shall" and substitute "does"; Strike out "therein comprised" and substitute "to which it applies"; Strike out "of Parliament".
Section 31	Strike out "shall" (first occurring) substitute "will"; Strike out "shall pay" and substitute "pays"; Strike out "such" and substitute "the".
Section 33	Strike out this section.
Section 34	Strike out "shall be" (first occurring) and substitute "is"; Strike out "such fees shall" and substitute "those fees must"; Strike out "Treasury of the State" and substitute "Consolidated Account".
Section 36	Strike out this section and substitute: <b>Goods not to be sold until five days after seizure</b> 36. Personal chattels (except those of a perishable nature) must not be sold until five days after seizure under a bill of sale.
Section 37	Strike out "shall conceal, sell, pawn, kill, or destroy" and substitute "conceals, sells, pawns, kills, or destroys"; After "his" insert "or her"; Strike out "shall be guilty of a misdemeanour, and be liable to imprisonment, with or without hard labour, for a term not exceeding two years" and substitute "is guilty of a misdemeanour". Insert at the foot of this section: Penalty: Division 5 imprisonment.
Section 38	Strike out "shall be guilty of perjury, and liable to imprisonment not exceeding two years" and substitute "is guilty of perjury". Insert at the foot of this section: Penalty: Division 5 imprisonment.
Section 38a (2)	Strike out "he" and substitute "the Registrar".
Section 38b (2)	Strike out "moneys" (twice occurring) and substitute, in each case, "money"; Strike out "shall" and substitute "will"; Strike out "deemed" and substitute "taken".
Section 38b (3)	Strike out "moneys" and substitute "money"; Strike out "shall" and substitute "must"; Strike out "him" and substitute "the Minister"; Strike out "thereto" and substitute "to it".
Section 38b (4)	Strike out "shall have" and substitute "has".
Section 38b (5)	Strike out "shall" and substitute "does".
Section 39	Strike out this section and substitute: <b>Regulations</b> 39. The Governor may make such regulations as are contemplated by this Act, or as are necessary or expedient for the purposes of this Act.

Provision Amended	How Amended
Section 40	Strike out this section.
Section 41	Strike out "shall" (first occurring) and substitute "does"; Strike out "shall <i>bona fide</i> take" and substitute "takes"; Strike out "comprised therein" and substitute "to which the bill of sale applies"; Strike out "such" (first occurring) and substitute "the"; Strike out "shall keep such possession" and substitute "keeps possession of them".
Section 42	Strike out this section.
Heading preceding first schedule	Strike out this heading.
First Schedule first paragraph	Strike out "Christian" (twice occurring) and substitute, in each case, "given"; Strike out "his" (first occurring) and substitute "the grantor's"; Strike out "his" (second occurring) and substitute "the grantee's"; Strike out "whereof" and substitute "of which"; Strike out "do hereby" (twice occurring); Strike out "unto" and substitute "to"; Strike out "hereof" and substitute "of this bill of sale"; Strike out "same" and substitute "personal chattels"; Strike out "said" (first occurring); Strike out "herein expressed or implied: Provided that if I shall pay to the said" and substitute "expressed or implied in this bill of sale; but if I pay to"; Strike out "thereon, or on so much as may be due in respect thereof" and substitute "on that sum, or on so much as remains due"; Strike out "these presents shall become void" and substitute "this bill of sale becomes void".
second paragraph	Strike out "moneys hereby" and substitute "money"; Strike out "the said" (first and third occurring); Strike out "shall" (first occurring) and substitute "will"; Strike out "said" (second occurring); Strike out "shall be" (second occurring) and substitute "is"; Strike out "In witness whereof I have hereunto subscribed my name" and substitute "Dated".
Fourth Schedule	Strike out "hereby".
Fifth Schedule	Strike out "within-named [ <i>grantee</i> ]" and substitute "grantee of this bill of sale"; Strike out "Christian" and substitute "given"; Strike out "his" and substitute "the transferee's"; Strike out "do hereby"; Strike out "him" and substitute "the transferee"; Strike out "the within-written security" and substitute "this bill of sale"; Strike out "therein expressed or implied" and substitute "expressed or implied in this bill of sale"; Strike out "thereby secured" and substitute "that it secures"; Strike out "thereby conferred upon or vested in me, together with the said bill of sale" and substitute "that it confers on or vests in me"; Strike out "In witness whereof I have hereunto subscribed my name" and substitute "Dated".

## FOURTH SCHEDULE

*Equal Opportunity Act, 1984*

Provision Amended	How Amended
Section 2	Strike out "shall" (wherever occurring) and substitute, in each case, "will".
Section 3	Strike out this section.
Section 4	Strike out this section
Section 5 (2)	Strike out "shall be deemed" and substitute "will be taken".
Section 6 (1)	Strike out "shall" and substitute "will"; Strike out "deemed" and substitute "taken".
Section 8 (1) and (2)	Strike out "shall" (wherever occurring) and substitute, in each case, "will".
Section 11 (1)	Strike out "shall" and substitute "must".
Section 12 (1) and (2)	Strike out "shall" (wherever occurring) and substitute, in each case, "must".
Section 14 (1)	Strike out "shall" and substitute "must"; Strike out "the thirty-first day of December" and substitute "31 December".
Section 14 (2)	Strike out "shall" and substitute "must".
Section 16 (1)	Strike out "shall attach" and substitute "attaches".
Section 16 (2)	Strike out "shall lie" and substitute "lies".
Section 17	Strike out this section and substitute: <b>The Tribunal</b> 17. The <i>Equal Opportunity Tribunal</i> is established.
Section 18 (1) and (2)	Strike out "shall" (wherever occurring) and substitute, in each case, "will".
Section 18 (7)	Strike out "shall" and substitute "must".
Section 19 (2)	Strike out "shall" (twice occurring) and substitute, in each case, "must".
Section 20	Strike out "shall be" and substitute "is".
Section 21 (1)	Strike out "shall not be" and substitute "is not".
Section 21 (2)	Strike out "shall attach" and substitute "attaches".
Section 22 (1)	Strike out "shall" and substitute "will".
Section 22 (2)	Strike out "shall" and substitute "must".
Section 23 (1) (a) and (b)	Strike out "shall" (wherever occurring) and substitute, in each case, "will".
Section 23 (1) (c)	Strike out "shall be" and substitute "is".
Section 23 (2)	Strike out "shall" (first occurring) and substitute "must"; Strike out "shall not be" and substitute "is not".
Section 23 (3)	Strike out "shall" and substitute "must".
Section 23 (5)	Strike out "shall" and substitute "will".
Section 24 (1)	Strike out "shall" and substitute "must".
Section 24 (4) (a)	Strike out "shall be" and substitute "is".
Section 25 (2)	Strike out "and liable to a penalty not exceeding two thousand dollars"; Insert at the foot of this subsection: "Penalty: Division 7 fine."
Section 27 (2)	Strike out "shall" (first occurring) and substitute "can"; Strike out "shall" (second occurring) and substitute "is"; Strike out "be" (second occurring).
Section 28 (1)	Strike out "shall" and substitute "will".
Section 87 (10)	Strike out "shall" and substitute "will".

Provision Amended	How Amended
Section 88 (b)	Strike out "shall" and substitute "is"; Strike out "be" (second occurring); Strike out "and liable to a penalty not exceeding one thousand dollars"; Insert at the foot of this section: "Penalty: Division 8 fine."
Section 90	Strike out "shall be" and substitute "are"
Section 91 (3)	Strike out "shall be" and substitute "is".
Section 92 (2) (c)	Strike out "shall remain" and substitute "remains".
Section 92 (4)	Strike out "shall be" and substitute "are".
Section 92 (7)	Strike out "shall" and substitute "must".
Section 93 (1a)	Renumber this subsection as (1b).
Section 93 (3)	Strike out "shall" and substitute "must".
Section 94 (3)	Strike out "shall" and substitute "must"; Strike out "Two thousand dollars" and substitute "Division 7 fine".
Section 95 (3)	Strike out "shall" and substitute "must".
Section 95 (5)	Strike out "shall be guilty of an offence and liable to a penalty not exceeding two thousand dollars" and substitute "is guilty of an offence"; Insert at the foot of this subsection: "Penalty: Division 7 fine."
Section 95 (7)	Strike out "shall not be" and substitute "is not".
Section 95 (8)	Strike out "shall" and substitute "must".
Section 96 (4)	Strike out "shall be guilty of an offence and liable to a penalty not exceeding two thousand dollars" and substitute "is guilty of an offence"; Insert at the foot of this subsection: "Penalty: Division 7 fine."
Section 97	Strike out "shall" and substitute "must".
Section 98 (1)	Strike out "shall lie" and substitute "lies"
Section 98 (3)	Strike out "shall run" and substitute "runs".
Section 98 (4)	Strike out "shall" and substitute "must".
Section 99	Strike out "shall attract" and substitute "attracts".
Section 100 (1)	Strike out "his".
Section 100 (2) and (4)	Strike out "shall not" (wherever occurring) and substitute, in each case, "cannot".
Section 101 (1)	Strike out "shall be" and substitute "is".
Section 101 (5)	Strike out "shall" and substitute "must".
Section 101 (6)	Strike out "shall be" and substitute "is"; Strike out "his" and substitute "that"; Strike out "shall not be" and substitute "is not".
Section 101 (7)	Strike out "shall" and substitute "will"; Strike out "deemed" and substitute "taken".
Section 102	Strike out "shall" and substitute "must"; Strike out "Two thousand dollars" and substitute "Division 7 fine".
Section 103 (1)	Strike out "shall" and substitute "must"; Strike out "One thousand dollars" and substitute "Division 8 fine".
Section 104	Strike out this section and substitute: <b>Summary offences</b>
Section 106 (2) (c)	104. Offences against this Act are summary offences. Strike out "two hundred dollars" and substitute "a division 10 fine".



## FIFTH SCHEDULE

*Legal Practitioners Act, 1981*

Provision Amended	How Amended
Long title	Strike out "to repeal the Legal Practitioners Act, 1936-1979;"
Section 2	Strike out this section.
Section 3	Strike out this section
Section 4	Strike out this section
Section 5 definition of "bank"	Strike out "and the Savings Bank of South Australia".
Definition of "the combined trust account"	Strike out "the banking account or accounts established under the title of"; Strike out "pursuant to the repealed Act and".
Definition of "fiduciary or professional default"	Strike out from paragraph (a) "moneys" and substitute "money"; Strike out "himself".
Definition of "the guarantee fund"	Strike out "the fund established under the title of"; Strike out "pursuant to the repealed Act and".
Definition of "moneys"	Strike out "moneys" and substitute "money".
Definition of "the repealed Act"	Strike out this definition.
Definition of "the statutory interest account"	Strike out "the banking account established under the title of"; Strike out "pursuant to the repealed Act and".
Definition of "trust moneys"	Strike out "moneys" (twice occurring) and substitute, in each case, "money"; Strike out "legal" (second occurring).
Definition of "unprofessional conduct"	Strike out from paragraph (a) "his".
Section 7 (1)	Strike out "shall continue" and substitute "continues".
Section 7 (2) (a)	Strike out "shall have" and substitute "has".
Section 7 (2) (b)	Strike out "shall be" and substitute "is".
Section 7 (2) (b) (ii)	Strike out "moneys" and substitute "money".
Section 7 (2) (c)	Strike out "shall be" and substitute "is".
Section 7 (2) (d)	Strike out "shall have" and substitute "has"; Strike out "upon" and substitute "on".
Section 7 (3)	Strike out "shall consist" and substitute "consists".
Section 8	Strike out "shall" (wherever occurring) and substitute, in each case, "will".
Section 8 (3)	Strike out "upon" and substitute "on".
Section 9 (1)	Strike out "shall" and substitute "will".
Section 9 (2)	Strike out "shall consist" and substitute "consists".
Section 11 (1)	Strike out "shall have" and substitute "has".
Section 12 (1)	Strike out "shall" and substitute "must".
Section 12 (2)	Strike out "shall" and substitute "will".
Section 12 (3)	Strike out "shall" and substitute "must"; Strike out "his".
Section 12 (5) and (6)	Strike out "shall" (wherever occurring) and substitute, in each case, "will".
Section 13 (2)	Strike out "shall be" and substitute "is".
Section 14 (1)	Strike out "upon" (wherever occurring) and substitute, in each case, "on"; Strike out "shall" (wherever occurring).
Section 14 (2)	Insert "legal" before "practitioner"; Strike out "shall be" and substitute "is"; Strike out "upon" and substitute "on".
Section 14 (3)	Strike out "shall" and substitute "does".
Section 15 (a), (b) and (c) (i)	After "he" (wherever occurring) insert "or she".

Provision Amended	How Amended
Section 15 (c) (ii)	Strike out "he has not complied" and substitute "there has been non-compliance"; After "he" (second occurring) insert "or she".
Section 15	Strike out "shall be" and substitute "is".
Section 16 (1)	Strike out "shall" and substitute "will"; Strike out "his" and substitute "the practitioner's".
Section 16 (2) (a) (ii)	Strike out "legal" (third occurring).
Section 16 (2) (a) (vi)	Strike out "his" and substitute "the practitioner's"; Strike out "shall, upon" and substitute "must, on".
Section 16 (2) (a) (vii)	Strike out "shall" and substitute "must".
Section 16 (2) (a) (vii) (A)	Strike out "upon" and substitute "on"; Strike out "his"; Strike out "a" and substitute "the".
Section 16 (2) (a) (vii) (B)	Strike out "upon" and substitute "on".
Section 16 (3)	Strike out "shall" and substitute "must".
Section 16 (4)	Strike out "shall" and substitute "is"; Strike out "be".
Section 16 (6)	Strike out this subsection and substitute: (6) In this section— "prescribed relative" in relation to a legal practitioner means a parent, spouse, putative spouse, child or grandchild of the legal practitioner; "putative spouse" includes a putative spouse in relation to whom a declaration under the <i>Family Relationships Act, 1975</i> , has not been made.
Section 17 (1)	Strike out "upon his" and substitute "on"; Strike out "him" and substitute "the practitioner"; After "that" insert "the practitioner".
Section 17 (1) (a) and (b)	Strike out "he" (wherever occurring).
Section 17 (2)	Strike out "him" (twice occurring) and substitute, in each case, "the applicant".
Section 18 (1)	Strike out "shall remain" and substitute "remains"; Strike out "the first day of January" and substitute "1 January".
Section 18 (2)	Strike out "shall, upon" and substitute "will, on"; Strike out "shall" (second occurring); Strike out "remain" and substitute "remains".
Section 18 (3)	Insert "legal" before practitioner"; Strike out "shall" and substitute "will"; Strike out "he" and substitute "the practitioner".
Section 19 (1)	Strike out "shall not" and substitute "cannot"; Strike out "legal practitioner" and substitute "applicant".
Section 20 (1)	Strike out "shall" and substitute "must".
Section 20a	Strike out "shall" and substitute "will".
Section 21 (1)	Strike out "No person shall" and substitute "A person must not"; After "himself" insert "or herself"; After "him" insert "or her".
Section 21 (1) (a)	Strike out "he" and substitute "the person".
Section 21 (1)	Strike out "Five thousand dollars" and substitute "Division 5 fine".
Section 21 (2)	Strike out "the foregoing provisions of this section" and substitute "subsection (1)"; After "he" insert "or she".
Section 21 (3)	Strike out "shall" and substitute "does".

Provision Amended	How Amended
Section 21 (3) (a)	Strike out "his".
Section 21 (3) (b)	Strike out "he" (twice occurring) and substitute, in each case, "the person"; Strike out "himself".
Section 21 (3) (c)	Strike out "he" (twice occurring) and substitute, in each case, "the person"; Strike out "himself".
Section 21 (3) (d) (ii)	Strike out "the first day of July" and substitute "1 July".
Section 21 (3) (e)	Strike out "he" and substitute "the agent".
Section 21 (3) (g)	Strike out "he" and substitute "the person".
Section 21 (3) (h)	Strike out "licensed under the <i>Land Valuers Licensing Act, 1969-1974</i> , or"; Strike out " <i>Land and Business Agents Act, 1973-1979</i> " and substitute " <i>Land Agents, Brokers and Valuers Act, 1973</i> ".
Section 21 (3) (i)	Strike out "he" and substitute "the person".
Section 21 (3) (k)	Strike out "the second day of March" and substitute "2 March".
Section 21 (3) (m)	Strike out " <i>Land and Business Agents Act, 1973-1979</i> " and substitute " <i>Land Agents, Brokers and Valuers Act, 1973</i> "; Strike out "he" and substitute "the agent"; Strike out "his" and substitute "the agent's".
Section 21 (3) (n)	Strike out " <i>Land and Business Agents Act, 1973-1979</i> " and substitute " <i>Land Agents, Brokers and Valuers Act, 1973</i> ".
Section 21 (3) (n) (ii) (A)	Strike out "he" and substitute "the agent".
Section 21 (3) (n)	Strike out "his" and substitute "the agent's".
Section 21 (3) (q)	Strike out " <i>Land and Business Agents Act, 1973-1979</i> " (twice occurring) and substitute, in each case, " <i>Land Agents, Brokers and Valuers Act, 1973</i> ".
Section 21 (3) (r)	Strike out "his"; Strike out "as such".
Section 21 (3) (t)	Strike out "or" (first occurring) and substitute "of".
Section 21 (3) (u)	Strike out "he" and substitute "the person".
Section 21 (4) (a)	After "himself" insert "or herself"; Strike out "he" and substitute "the person".
Section 21 (4) (b) and (c)	Strike out "he" (wherever occurring) and substitute, in each case, "the person".
Section 21 (5) definition of "business"	Strike out " <i>Land and Business Agents Act, 1973-1979</i> " and substitute " <i>Land Agents, Brokers and Valuers Act, 1973</i> ".
Section 22 (a)	After "his" insert "or her".
Section 22 (b)	After "he" insert "or she".
Section 22	Strike out "he shall be guilty of an offence and liable to a penalty not exceeding five thousand dollars" and substitute "the practitioner is guilty of an offence"; Insert at the foot of this section: Penalty: Division 5 fine.
Section 23 (1)	Strike out "he is"; Strike out "he" (second occurring) and substitute "the person"; Strike out "he shall be guilty of an offence and liable to a penalty not exceeding five thousand dollars" and substitute "the person is guilty of an offence"; Insert at the foot of this subsection: Penalty: Division 5 fine.
Section 23 (2)	Strike out "he is"; Strike out "he shall be guilty of an offence and liable to a penalty not exceeding five thousand dollars" and substitute "the person is guilty of an offence"; Insert at the foot of this subsection: Penalty: Division 5 fine.

Provision Amended	How Amended
Section 23 (3) (a)	Strike out "him" and substitute "that person".
Section 23 (3)	Strike out "he shall be guilty of an offence and liable to a penalty not exceeding five thousand dollars" and substitute "the practitioner is guilty of an offence"; Insert at the foot of this subsection: Penalty: Division 5 fine.
Section 24 (1)	Strike out "shall" and substitute "must".
Section 24 (1) (a)	Strike out "he" and substitute "the person".
Section 24 (1)	Strike out "Two thousand dollars" and substitute "Division 7 fine".
Section 24 (2)	Strike out "shall" and substitute "must".
Section 24 (2) (a)	Strike out "the thirtieth day of June" and substitute "30 June".
Section 24 (2) (b) and (c)	Strike out "he" (wherever occurring) and substitute, in each case, "the person".
Section 25	Strike out "shall" and substitute "must"; Strike out "One thousand dollars" and substitute "Division 8 fine".
Section 27	Strike out "shall be" and substitute "is"; Strike out "he" (first occurring) and substitute "that person"; After "he" (second occurring) insert "or she".
Section 28	Strike out "shall be" and substitute "is".
Section 29 (1)	Strike out "shall" and substitute "may".
Section 29 (3)	Strike out "shall lie" and substitute "lies".
Section 30	Strike out " <i>Part IX of the Companies Act, 1962-1980,</i> " and substitute " <i>Part XI of the Companies (South Australia) Code</i> ".
Section 31 (1)	Strike out "shall" (twice occurring) and substitute, in each case, "must"; Strike out "his" (twice occurring); Strike out "moneys" (twice occurring) and substitute, in each case, "money"; Strike out "those" and substitute "the"; Strike out "them" and substitute "it".
Section 31 (2)	Strike out "moneys" (twice occurring) and substitute, in each case, "money"; Strike out "he" and substitute "the practitioner"; Strike out "those" and substitute "the"; Strike out "them" and substitute "it"; Strike out "shall be" and substitute "is".
Section 31 (3)	Strike out "moneys" (wherever occurring) and substitute, in each case, "money".
Section 31 (3) (b)	Strike out "he" and substitute "the practitioner"; Strike out "are" and substitute "is".
Section 31 (3) (c)	Strike out "he" and substitute "the practitioner".
Section 31 (3) (d)	Strike out "are" and substitute "is".
Section 31 (4)	Strike out "shall" and substitute "must"; Strike out "moneys" (wherever occurring) and substitute, in each case, "money"; Strike out "by him"; Strike out "those" and substitute "the".
Section 31 (5)	Strike out "shall" and substitute "must"; Strike out "moneys" (twice occurring) and substitute, in each case, "money"; Strike out "by him that are" and substitute "that is"; Strike out "his" and substitute "the practitioner's"; Strike out "those" and substitute "that".

Provision Amended	How Amended
Section 31 (6) (a)	Strike out "shall" and substitute "must"; Strike out "moneys" (twice occurring) and substitute, in each case, "money".
Section 31 (6) (b)	Strike out "shall" and substitute "must"; Strike out "his" and substitute "a".
Section 31 (6) (c)	Strike out "shall" and substitute "must"; Strike out "he has approval" and substitute "approval has been given"; Strike out "his" and substitute "a".
Section 31 (7)	Strike out "upon" and substitute "on".
Section 31 (8)	Strike out "shall be guilty of an offence and liable to a penalty not exceeding five thousand dollars" and substitute "is guilty of an offence"; Insert at the foot of this subsection: Penalty: Division 5 fine.
Section 32 (1)	Strike out "shall be deemed not to be" and substitute "will not be regarded as"; Strike out "moneys" (twice occurring) and substitute, in each case, "money"; Strike out "are" and substitute "is"; Strike out "shall not be" and substitute "is not"; Strike out "those" and substitute "that".
Section 33 (1)	Strike out "shall" and substitute "must".
Section 33 (1) (a)	Strike out "the thirtieth day of June" and substitute "30 June".
Section 33 (1) (b)	Strike out "the thirty-first day of October" and substitute "31 October".
Section 33 (1)	Strike out "Five thousand dollars" and substitute "Division 5 fine".
Section 33 (3)	Strike out "shall lie" and substitute "lies".
Section 34 (2)	Strike out "he" (twice occurring) and substitute, in each case, "the inspector"; Strike out "shall" and substitute "must".
Section 34 (3)	Strike out "shall" and substitute "must".
Section 35 (1)	Strike out this subsection and substitute: (1) An approved auditor employed by a legal practitioner or firm of legal practitioners to make an audit of the trust accounts of the practitioner or firm, or an inspector appointed under this Division, may require the practitioner or firm or any of the clerks, servants or agents of the practitioner or firm— (a) to produce to the auditor all the accounts (including accounts other than trust accounts) relating to the practice of the practitioner or firm and all books, papers, securities and other documents, relating to those accounts; and (b) to give all relevant information and to furnish all authorities and orders to bankers and others that may be reasonably required.
Section 35 (2)	Strike out "the legal practitioner or firm of legal practitioners" and substitute "the practitioner or firm"; Strike out "shall not" and substitute "cannot"; Strike out "his" and substitute "the auditor's".
Section 35 (3)	Strike out "moneys" and substitute "money"; Strike out "his or their own account" and substitute "an account of the practitioner or firm"; Strike out "shall, upon" and substitute "must, on".
Section 35 (3a)	Strike out "shall" and substitute "must".
Section 35 (4)	Strike out "shall be guilty of an offence and liable to a penalty not exceeding five thousand dollars" and substitute "is guilty of an offence"; Insert at the foot of this subsection: Penalty: Division 5 fine.

Provision Amended	How Amended
Section 35 (5) definition of "account"	Strike out "moneys" and substitute "money".
Section 36	Strike out "shall" and substitute "must"; Strike out "Five hundred dollars" and substitute "Division 9 fine".
Section 37 (1)	Strike out this subsection and substitute: (1) An approved auditor or inspector employed or appointed to make any audit or examination of any accounts of a legal practitioner or firm of legal practitioners for the purposes of this Division must not (otherwise than is permitted or required by or under this Act) communicate any matter of which he or she is informed or which comes to his or her knowledge in the course of the audit or examination to any person except in the course of the report. (1a) A person who contravenes subsection (1) is (in addition to the penalty provided by this section and in addition to any liability the person may incur to the legal practitioner or firm of legal practitioners) subject to the same liabilities to a client or <i>cestui que trust</i> of the practitioner or firm as those to which the practitioner or firm would be subject if the practitioner or firm divulged such matters.
Section 37 (2)	Strike out "shall" and substitute "may".
Section 37 (3)	Strike out "shall" and substitute "is"; Strike out "he" and substitute "the person"; Strike out "be"; Strike out "and liable to a penalty of not more than five thousand dollars"; Insert at the foot of this subsection: Penalty: Division 5 fine.
Section 38 (b)	Strike out "moneys" (twice occurring) and substitute, in each case, "money"; Strike out "upon" and substitute "on".
Section 38 (d)	Strike out this paragraph and substitute: (d) prescribing fines not exceeding a division 5 fine for contravention of any regulation under this Division.
Section 39 (1)	Strike out "upon" and substitute "on".
Section 39 (1) (a) and (b)	Strike out "legal" (wherever occurring).
Section 39 (3)	Strike out "upon" (twice occurring) and substitute, in each case, "on"; Strike out "him" and substitute "the practitioner".
Section 40 (2)	Strike out "legal" (second occurring); Strike out "his" and substitute "the practitioner's"; Strike out "shall, subject to subsection (3), cease and determine" and substitute "ceases, subject to subsection (3), and determines".
Section 40 (3)	Strike out "shall"; Strike out "he" (twice occurring) and substitute, in each case, "the practitioner"; Strike out "continue" and substitute "continues".
Section 41 (1)	Strike out "No person shall" and substitute "A person cannot"; Strike out "moneys" and substitute "money"; Strike out "him at his" and substitute "the person at the person's"; Strike out "his last known place of".
Section 41 (2)	Strike out "him with".
Section 41 (3)	Strike out "shall" and substitute "must"; Strike out "Five hundred dollars" and substitute "Division 9 fine".
Section 41 (4)	Strike out "shall" and substitute "must".
Section 42 (1)	Strike out "Upon" and substitute "On".
Section 42 (1b)	Strike out "shall lie" and substitute "lies".
Section 42 (3)	Strike out "upon" and substitute "on".

Provision Amended	How Amended
Section 42 (4)	Strike out "Commissioner for Prices and Consumer Affairs" and substitute "Commissioner for Consumer Affairs".
Section 43	After "his" insert "or her".
Section 44 (1)	Strike out "upon" and substitute "on".
Section 44 (1) (b)	After "his" insert "or her".
Section 44 (1) (c)	Strike out "his" (twice occurring).
Section 44 (1) (d)	After "his" insert "or her".
Section 44 (2)	Strike out "shall have" and substitute "has"; Strike out "moneys" (twice occurring) and substitute, in each case, "money"; Strike out "those" and substitute "the".
Section 44 (3)	Strike out "shall" and substitute "must".
Section 44 (3) (a)	After "his" insert "or her".
Section 44 (4) (a)	Strike out "shall" and substitute "may".
Section 44 (4) (b)	Strike out "shall be" and substitute "is".
Section 44 (5)	Strike out "No person upon" and substitute "A person on"; Strike out "shall" and substitute "must not".
Section 44 (6)	Strike out this subsection and substitute: (6) A person who contravenes this section is guilty of an offence. Penalty: Division 8 fine.
Section 44 (7)	Strike out "shall be" and substitute "is".
Section 44 (10) definition of "bank"	Strike out "moneys have" and substitute "money has".
Section 45 (1) (b)	After "his" insert "or her".
Section 45 (1) (c)	Strike out "his" (twice occurring).
Section 45 (1) (d)	After "his" insert "or her".
Section 45 (1)	Strike out "legal" (second and third occurring).
Section 45 (2)	Strike out "shall" and substitute "must".
Section 45 (2) (a)	Strike out "the personal representative of the legal practitioner or former legal practitioner" and substitute "his or her personal representative".
Section 45 (3)	Strike out "shall have" and substitute "has".
Section 45 (3) (c)	Strike out "he" and substitute "the manager".
Section 45 (4)	Strike out "he" and substitute "the manager".
Section 46 (2)	Strike out "Upon" and substitute "On".
Section 47 (1)	After "his" insert "or her".
Section 47 (2)	Strike out "shall be" and substitute "are".
Section 48 (1)	Strike out "shall" and substitute "is"; Strike out "be" (first occurring).
Section 48 (2)	Strike out "shall" and substitute "will".
Section 48 (5)	Strike out "legal" (third and fourth occurring).
Section 48 (6)	Strike out "shall" and substitute "must".
Section 48 (7)	Strike out "his".
Section 49 (1)	Strike out "shall" and substitute "must"; Strike out "Five thousand dollars" and substitute "Division 5 fine".
Section 49 (2)	Strike out "upon" and substitute "on".
Section 49 (3)	Strike out "shall" and substitute "must"; Strike out "Five thousand dollars" and substitute "Division 5 fine".
Section 50 (1)	Strike out "his".

Provision Amended	How Amended
Section 50 (4)	Strike out "shall" and substitute "will".
Section 50 (5)	Strike out "shall" and substitute "must"; Strike out "Five thousand dollars" and substitute "Division 5 fine".
Section 51 (1)	Strike out "shall be" and substitute "are".
Section 51 (1) (e)	Strike out "his".
Section 51 (2)	Strike out "his" and substitute "the"; Strike out "he" and substitute "the practitioner".
Section 51 (3)	Strike out "legal" (second occurring); Strike out "shall be" and substitute "is".
Section 52 (5) definition of "professional indemnity insurance"	Strike out from paragraph (b) "legal" (second occurring).
Section 53 (1)	Strike out "shall" and substitute "must"; Strike out "moneys" and substitute "money"; Strike out "his" (twice occurring) and substitute, in each case, "the practitioner's".
Section 53 (1) (a)	Strike out "moneys are" and substitute "money is"; Strike out "his" (first occurring) and substitute "the practitioner's"; Strike out "under this section or the repealed Act" and substitute "(whether or not under this section)"; Strike out "his" (second occurring) and substitute "the".
Section 53 (1) (b)	Strike out "moneys are" and substitute "money is"; Strike out "his" and substitute "the practitioner's"; Strike out "under this section or the repealed Act" and substitute "(whether or not under this section)".
Section 53 (1) (b) (i)	Strike out "his" and substitute "the".
Section 53 (1) (b) (ii)	Strike out "moneys" and substitute "money"; Strike out "his" and substitute "the practitioner's".
Section 53 (2)	Strike out "shall" and substitute "must"; Strike out "moneys" and substitute "money".
Section 53 (3)	Strike out "shall" (twice occurring) and substitute, in each case, "will"; Strike out "deemed" and substitute "taken".
Section 53 (4) (a)	Strike out "upon" (wherever occurring) and substitute, in each case, "on".
Section 53 (5)	Strike out "shall" (first and third occurring) and substitute, in each case, "will"; Strike out "deemed" and substitute "taken"; Strike out "shall each be" and substitute "are each"; Strike out "his" and substitute "the".
Section 53 (6)	Strike out "upon" and substitute "on"; - Strike out "him" (twice occurring) and substitute, in each case, "the practitioner"; Strike out "moneys" and substitute "money"; Strike out "his" and substitute "the".
Section 53 (7)	Strike out "moneys" (twice occurring) and substitute, in each case, "money"; Strike out "shall" (first occurring) and substitute "must"; Strike out "upon" and substitute "on"; Strike out "they were" and substitute "it was"; Strike out "shall not" and substitute "cannot".
Section 53 (7) (a)	Strike out "he" and substitute "the practitioner"; Strike out "moneys" and substitute "money"; Strike out "upon his" and substitute "on the".



Provision Amended	How Amended
Section 53 (7) (b)	Strike out "he" and substitute "the practitioner"; Strike out "moneys" and substitute "money"; Strike out "his" and substitute "the"; Strike out "upon" and substitute "on".
Section 53 (8)	Strike out "moneys are" and substitute "money is"; Strike out "legal practitioner shall pay them" and substitute "practitioner must pay it"; After "his" insert "or her".
Section 53 (11)	Strike out "shall" and substitute "must".
Section 53 (12)	Strike out "moneys" and substitute "money"; Strike out "shall" and substitute "will".
Section 54 (1)	Strike out "shall invest moneys" and substitute "must invest money".
Section 54 (1) (a)	Strike out "legal".
Section 54 (1) (b)	Strike out "upon" and substitute "on".
Section 54 (2) definition of "an approved bank"	Strike out "moneys" and substitute "money".
Section 55 (1)	Strike out "shall lie" and substitute "lies".
Section 55 (2)	Strike out "moneys" and substitute "money".
Section 56	Strike out "shall" (wherever occurring) and substitute, in each case, "must"; Strike out "moneys" (wherever occurring) and substitute, in each case, "money".
Section 56 (6)	Strike out "have" and substitute "has"; Strike out "thirtieth day of June" and substitute "30 June".
Section 57 (1)	Strike out "shall" and substitute "must"; Insert "legal practitioners" before "guarantee fund".
Section 57 (2)	Strike out "moneys" (twice occurring) and substitute, in each case, "money"; Strike out "upon" and substitute "on".
Section 57 (3)	Strike out "shall consist" and substitute "consists"; Strike out "moneys" (wherever occurring) and substitute, in each case, "money".
Section 57 (4)	Strike out "moneys" and substitute "money".
Section 57 (4) (c)	Strike out "upon" and substitute "on".
Section 57 (4) (f)	Strike out "moneys" and substitute "moneys".
Section 57 (5)	Strike out "shall" and substitute "may"; Strike out "upon" and substitute "with".
Section 57a (1)	Strike out "upon" and substitute "on"; Strike out "shall" and substitute "must".
Section 57a (2)	Strike out "shall" and substitute "must"; Strike out "moneys" and substitute "money"; Strike out "those moneys shall" (thrice occurring) and substitute, in each case, "the money must".
Section 57a (2) (c)	Strike out "he" and substitute "the Attorney-General".
Section 57a (3)	Strike out "moneys are" and substitute "money is"; Strike out "those moneys" and substitute "the money".
Section 57a (4)	Strike out "moneys" and substitute "money"; Strike out "are" and substitute "is".
Section 57a (5)	Strike out "Moneys" and substitute "Money"; Strike out "shall" (twice occurring) and substitute, in each case, "must".
Section 58	Strike out "shall" (wherever occurring) and substitute, in each case, "must".
Section 58 (1)	Strike out "moneys" and substitute "money".

Provision Amended	How Amended
Section 59	Strike out "moneys" and substitute "money".
Section 60 (1)	Strike out "he" and substitute "the person"; Strike out "upon" and substitute "on".
Section 60 (2)	Strike out "shall not" and substitute "cannot".
Section 60 (3)	Strike out "shall" and substitute "is"; Strike out "be".
Section 60 (4)	Strike out "shall" and substitute "can".
Section 60 (4) (a)	Strike out "the fourth day of December" and substitute "4 December".
Section 61 (2)	Strike out "shall be" and substitute "is".
Section 61 (3)	Strike out "shall lie" and substitute "lies".
Section 62 (1)	Strike out "upon" and substitute "on"; After "his" insert "or her".
Section 62 (2)	Strike out "shall" and substitute "must"; After "him" insert "or her"; Strike out "One thousand dollars" and substitute "Division 8 fine".
Section 63 (1)	Strike out "shall" and substitute "must".
Section 63 (2)	Strike out "shall" and substitute "must".
Section 63 (3) (a)	Strike out "upon" and substitute "on"; Strike out "his" and substitute "the claimant's".
Section 63 (5)	Strike out "Upon" and substitute "On".
Section 63 (7)	Strike out "shall be" and substitute "is".
Section 64 (1)	Strike out "shall" and substitute "must".
Section 64 (2)	Strike out "shall be" and substitute "is"; Strike out "moneys" and substitute "money".
Section 64 (3)	Strike out "shall" and substitute "must".
Section 64 (4)	Strike out "shall" and substitute "must".
Section 64 (5)	Strike out "shall be" and substitute "are".
Section 65 (1)	Strike out "shall" and substitute "is"; Strike out "be".
Section 65 (2)	Strike out "upon" and substitute "on"; Strike out "moneys" and substitute "money"; Strike out "his" and substitute "that person's".
Section 66 (a)	Strike out "by him".
Section 67 (2)	Strike out "upon" and substitute "on"; Strike out "shall" and substitute "must".
Section 68 (1)	Strike out this subsection and substitute: (1) The <i>Legal Practitioners Complaints Committee</i> is established.
Section 68 (2)	Strike out "shall consist" and substitute "consists".
Section 68 (2) (a)	Strike out "shall" (thrice occurring) and substitute, in each case, "will".
Section 68 (2) (b)	Strike out "shall" (thrice occurring) and substitute, in each case, "will"; Strike out "his".
Section 68 (3)	Strike out "shall" and substitute "will"; Strike out "Chairman" and substitute "the presiding member"; Strike out "upon" and substitute "on".
Section 68 (4)	Strike out "he" and substitute "the practitioner".
Section 68 (5)	Strike out "Chairman" and substitute "presiding member"; Strike out "he" and substitute "the member".

Provision Amended	How Amended
Section 69 (1)	Strike out this subsection and substitute: (1) Subject to this Act, a member of the Committee will be appointed for a term of office of three years and, on the expiration of a term of office, is eligible for reappointment.
Section 69 (2) (a)	Strike out "satisfactorily the duties of his office" and substitute "official duties satisfactorily".
Section 69 (3)	Strike out "shall become vacant if" and substitute "becomes vacant if the member"; Strike out "he" (wherever occurring).
Section 69 (3) (b)	Strike out this paragraph and substitute: (b) completes a term of office;
Section 69 (4)	Strike out "Upon" and substitute "On"; Strike out "shall" (first occurring) and substitute "will"; Strike out "the term for which he was appointed, the person appointed in his place shall be appointed for the balance only of the term of his predecessor" and substitute "a term of appointment, the successor will be appointed only for the balance of the term".
Section 70 (1)	Strike out "shall" (first occurring); Strike out "shall" (second occurring) and substitute "may".
Section 70 (2) and (3)	Strike out "shall be" (wherever occurring) and substitute, in each case, "is".
Section 70 (4)	Strike out "Chairman" (twice occurring) and substitute, in each case, "presiding member"; Strike out "shall" (twice occurring) and substitute, in each case, "will"; Strike out "he" and substitute "the member".
Section 70 (5)	Strike out "shall" and substitute "will".
Section 70 (6)	Strike out "shall" and substitute "must".
Section 71 (1)	Strike out "shall not be" and substitute "is not"; Strike out "shall be" and substitute "is".
Section 71 (2)	Strike out "shall attach" and substitute "attaches"; Strike out "him" and substitute "the member"; Strike out "his or its" (twice occurring).
Section 72	Strike out "shall" (wherever occurring) and substitute, in each case, "will".
Section 73 (1)	Strike out "shall" and substitute "must"; After "his" (first occurring) insert "or her"; Strike out "his" (second occurring) and substitute "that".
Section 73 (1) (a)	Strike out "his" and substitute "that".
Section 73 (1)	Strike out "Five thousand dollars" and substitute "Division 5 fine".
Section 75 (2)	Strike out "shall not" and substitute "cannot".
Section 76 (1)	Strike out "shall" and substitute "must".
Section 76 (2)	Strike out "shall" and substitute "may".
Section 76 (4)	Strike out "shall be guilty of an offence and liable to a penalty not exceeding five thousand dollars or imprisonment for twelve months" and substitute "is guilty of an offence"; Insert at the foot of this subsection: Penalty: Division 5 fine or division 6 imprisonment.
Section 76 (5) definition of "prescribed person"	Strike out from paragraph (d) "his" and substitute "the practitioner's"; Strike out from paragraph (d) "moneys" and substitute "money".
Section 77 (1)	Strike out "shall" and substitute "must"; Strike out "upon" and substitute "on".
Section 77 (3)	Strike out "shall" and substitute "must"; Strike out "upon" and substitute "on".

Provision Amended	How Amended
Section 78 (1)	Strike out this subsection and substitute: (1) The <i>Legal Practitioners Disciplinary Tribunal</i> is established.
Section 78 (2)	Strike out "shall" (twice occurring) and substitute, in each case, "will".
Section 78 (3)	After "he" insert "or she".
Section 78 (4)	Strike out "shall" (twice occurring) and substitute, in each case, "will"; Strike out "Chairman" (first occurring) and substitute "presiding member"; Strike out "Deputy Chairman of the Tribunal" and substitute "the deputy of that member".
Section 78 (5)	Strike out "Deputy Chairman" and substitute "deputy"; Strike out "Chairman" (second and third occurring) and substitute, in each case, "presiding member".
Section 79 (1)	Strike out this subsection and substitute: (1) Subject to this Act, a member of the Tribunal will be appointed for a term of office of three years and, on the expiration of a term of office, is eligible for reappointment.
Section 79 (2)	Strike out "No person shall" and substitute "A person must not"; Strike out "he" and substitute "the person".
Section 79 (3) (a)	Strike out "satisfactorily the duties of his office" and substitute "official duties satisfactorily".
Section 79 (4)	Strike out "shall become vacant if" and substitute "becomes vacant if the member"; Strike out "he" (wherever occurring).
Section 79 (4) (b)	Strike out this paragraph and substitute: (b) completes a term of office;
Section 79 (5)	Strike out "Upon" and substitute "On"; Strike out "shall" (first occurring) and substitute "will"; Strike out "the term for which he was appointed, the person appointed in his place shall be appointed only for the balance of the term of his predecessor" and substitute "a term of appointment, the successor will be appointed only for the balance of the term".
Section 80 (1)	Strike out "shall consist" and substitute "consists"; Strike out "Chairman" (twice occurring) and substitute, in each case, "presiding member"; Strike out "himself".
Section 80 (2)	Strike out "Chairman" (twice occurring) and substitute, in each case, "presiding member"; Strike out "he" and substitute "the member"; Strike out "shall" (twice occurring) and substitute, in each case, "will".
Section 80 (4)	Strike out "shall be" and substitute "is".
Section 80 (5)	Strike out "shall" and substitute "will".
Section 81 (1)	Strike out "shall not be" and substitute "is not"; Strike out "shall be" and substitute "is".
Section 81 (2)	Strike out "shall attach" and substitute "attaches"; Strike out "him" and substitute "the member"; Strike out "his or its" (twice occurring).
Section 82 (4)	Strike out "shall" and substitute "must".
Section 82 (6) (a) (ii)	Strike out "five thousand dollars" and substitute "a division 5 fine".
Section 82 (6) (a) (iv)	Strike out "shall" and substitute "must".
Section 82 (6) (b)	After "he" insert "or she"; Strike out "five thousand dollars" and substitute "a division 5 fine".

Provision Amended	How Amended
Section 82 (7)	Strike out "shall" and substitute "must"; Strike out "upon" and substitute "on".
Section 83 (1)	Strike out "shall" (twice occurring) and substitute, in each case, "must"; Strike out "upon" and substitute "on".
Section 83 (2)	Strike out "his" and substitute "the person's".
Section 83 (3)	Strike out "shall be" and substitute "is".
Section 84 (1) (d)	Strike out "that he will" and substitute "to"; Strike out "to him".
Section 84 (1) (e)	Strike out "he has been"; Strike out "to him".
Section 84 (3)	Strike out "any" and substitute "a".
Section 84 (3) (c)	Strike out "himself".
Section 84 (3)	Strike out "he shall be guilty of an offence and liable to a penalty not exceeding five thousand dollars" and substitute "the person is guilty of an offence"; Insert at the foot of this subsection: Penalty: Division 5 fine.
Section 84 (6)	After "him" (first and second occurring) insert, in each case, "or her"; Strike out "shall" (first occurring) and substitute "must"; Strike out "shall not be" and substitute "is not"; Strike out "him" (third occurring) and substitute "the person".
Section 85 (1)	Strike out "upon" and substitute "on".
Section 85 (3)	Strike out "shall" and substitute "must".
Section 89 (2) (c)	Strike out "shall" and substitute "must".
Section 89 (5) (a)	Strike out "upon" and substitute "on".
Section 89 (6)	Strike out "upon" and substitute "on"; Insert "a" before "Territory".
Section 90 (2)	Strike out "shall" (first occurring) and substitute "is"; Strike out "be"; Strike out " <i>Public Service Act, 1967-1978</i> " and substitute " <i>Government Management and Employment Act, 1985</i> "; Strike out "shall hold" and substitute "holds".
Section 90 (3) and (4)	Strike out "shall be" (wherever occurring) and substitute, in each case, "is".
Section 91 (1)	Strike out "him" and substitute "the person".
Section 91 (2)	Strike out "shall have" and substitute "has".
Section 91 (3)	Strike out "shall" and substitute "must".
Section 91 (4)	Strike out "shall have" and substitute "has".
Section 92 (1) and (2)	Strike out "shall" (wherever occurring) and substitute, in each case, "must".
Section 92 (3)	Strike out "shall" and substitute "will"; After "proceedings" insert "as evidence".
Section 93 (1)	Strike out "upon" and substitute "on".
Section 93 (2)	Strike out "shall cease" and substitute "ceases".
Section 93 (3)	After "his" insert "or her"; Strike out "shall" and substitute "must".
Section 94	After "his" insert "or her"; Strike out "he shall be guilty of an offence and liable to a penalty not exceeding five thousand dollars" and substitute "the person is guilty of an offence"; Insert at the foot of this section: Penalty: Division 5 fine.

Provision Amended	How Amended
Section 95 (1)	Strike out "shall" and substitute "must"; Strike out "moneys" (wherever occurring) and substitute, in each case, "money".
Section 95 (2)	Strike out "upon" and substitute "on".
Section 95 (3)	Strike out "moneys" and substitute "money"; Strike out "General Revenue of the State" and substitute "Consolidated Account".
Section 96 (1)	Strike out this subsection and substitute: (1) Offences against this Act are summary offences.
Section 96 (2)	Strike out "shall" and substitute "must".
Section 96 (3)	Strike out "shall" and substitute "will".
Section 97 (2) (d)	Strike out this paragraph and substitute: (d) prescribe fines not exceeding a division 5 fine for contravention of any regulation.

## SIXTH SCHEDULE

*South Australian Health Commission Act, 1976*

Provision Amended	How Amended
Long title	Strike out "to repeal the Hospitals Act, 1934, and the Health and Medical Services Act, 1949; to amend the Institute of Medical and Veterinary Science Act, 1937, the Occupational Therapists Act, 1974, the Criminal Law Consolidation Act, 1935, the Age of Majority (Reduction) Act, 1971, and the Health Act, 1935;"
Section 2	Strike out this section.
Section 6 definition of "hospital"	Strike out "unincorporate" and substitute "unincorporated".
Section 7 (1)	Strike out this subsection and substitute: (1) The <i>South Australian Health Commission</i> is established.
Section 7 (2)	Strike out "shall".
Section 7 (2) (a)-(d)	Strike out "be" (wherever occurring) and substitute, in each case, "is".
Section 7 (2) (e)	Strike out "have" and substitute "has".
Section 7 (2) (f)	Strike out "hold" and substitute "holds".
Section 7 (3)	Strike out "shall" and substitute "will".
Section 8 (2)	Strike out "shall" and substitute "must".
Section 8 (4) and (5)	Strike out "shall" (wherever occurring) and substitute, in each case, "will"; Strike out "his" (wherever occurring).
Section 8 (6)	Strike out "he shall" and substitute "the member will".
Section 10	Strike out "shall be" (wherever occurring) and substitute, in each case, "is".
Section 11 (1) (a)	Strike out "his".
Section 11 (2)	Strike out "shall be deemed" and substitute "will be taken"; After "he" insert "or she".
Section 11 (3)	After "if" insert "the member".
Section 11 (3) (a), (c)-(e)	Strike out "he" (wherever occurring).
Section 11 (3) (b)	Strike out this paragraph and substitute: (b) completes a term of office;
Section 11 (4)	Strike out "shall" and substitute "must".
Section 12 (1)	Strike out "shall" (twice occurring) and substitute, in each case, "will"; After "he" insert "or she"; Strike out "his" and substitute "the Chairman's".
Section 12 (2)	Strike out "shall" and substitute "will".
Section 12 (3)	Strike out "shall be" and substitute "is".
Section 12 (4)	Strike out "shall" and substitute "has"; Strike out "have"; Strike out "his" and substitute "a".
Section 12 (5)	Strike out "shall" (first occurring); Strike out "shall" (second occurring) and substitute "may".
Section 12 (6)	Strike out "shall" (twice occurring) and substitute, in each case, "must".
Section 13 (1)	Strike out "shall not be" and substitute "is not".
Section 13 (2)	Strike out "shall attach" and substitute "attaches"; Strike out "him" and substitute "the member"; Strike out "his or its" (twice occurring).
Section 14 (1)	Strike out "shall" (twice occurring) and substitute, in each case, "must"; Strike out "his" and substitute "that".
Section 14 (2)	Strike out "shall" and substitute "must".

Provision Amended	How Amended
Section 15	Strike out "shall be" and substitute "is".
Section 16 (2)	Strike out "shall have" and substitute "has".
Section 16 (3) and (4)	Strike out "shall" (wherever occurring) and substitute, in each case, "must".
Section 18 (2) (b)	Strike out "shall" and substitute "must".
Section 19a (1)	Strike out "shall" and substitute "will".
Section 20 (1)	Strike out "Public Service Board" and substitute "Commissioner for Public Employment".
Section 20 (3) and (4)	Strike out these subsections.
Section 21 (1)	Strike out this subsection.
Section 21 (2)	Strike out "shall".
Section 21 (2) (d)	Strike out "his" and substitute "the person's"; Strike out "shall".
Section 21 (2) (e)	Strike out "he shall not be" and substitute "the person is not".
Section 21 (3)	Strike out "his" and substitute "the person's"; Strike out "shall".
Section 22 (2)	Strike out "shall be" and substitute "is".
Section 23 (1)	Strike out "shall" and substitute "must".
Section 23 (2)	Strike out "shall" and substitute "will"; Strike out "his" and substitute "the Treasurer's".
Section 24 (2)	After "his" insert "or her".
Section 24 (3)	Strike out "General Revenue of the State" and substitute "Consolidated Account".
Section 25 (1) and (2)	Strike out "shall" (wherever occurring) and substitute, in each case, "must".
Section 25 (3)	Strike out this subsection.
Section 26 (1)	Strike out "shall" and substitute "must".
Section 26 (2)	Strike out "shall" and substitute "must"; Strike out "his".
Section 27 (2)	Strike out "shall" and substitute "will".
Section 27 (5)	Strike out "shall not" and substitute "cannot".
Section 28 (1)	Strike out "shall be" and substitute "is"; Strike out "shall" (second occurring).
Section 28 (1) (a)-(c)	Strike out "be" (wherever occurring) and substitute, in each case, "is".
Section 28 (1) (d)	Strike out "have" and substitute "has".
Section 28 (2)	Strike out "shall" and substitute "will".
Section 29 (1)	Strike out "shall" and substitute "will".
Section 29 (3)	Strike out "shall" and substitute "does".
Section 29a (1)	Strike out "shall" (twice occurring) and substitute, in each case, "must"; Strike out "his" and substitute "that".
Section 29a (2)	Strike out "shall" and substitute "must".
Section 30 (1)	Strike out "Public Service Board" and substitute "Commissioner for Public Employment".
Section 30 (2)	Strike out "shall not" and substitute "cannot".
Section 30 (4)	Strike out "shall"; Strike out "Public Service Board" and substitute "Commissioner for Public Employment".



Provision Amended	How Amended
Section 30 (4) (a)	Strike out "officers of the Public Service of the State" and substitute "Public Service employees"; Strike out "Public Service Board" (first occurring) and substitute "Commissioner for Public Employment"; Strike out "Public Service Board as officers" and substitute "Commissioner as employees".
Section 31 (1)	Strike out this subsection.
Section 31 (2)	Strike out "shall".
Section 31 (2) (e)	Strike out "his" and substitute "the person's"; Strike out "shall".
Section 31 (2) (f)	Strike out "he shall not be" and substitute "the person is not".
Section 31 (3)	Strike out "his" and substitute "the person's"; Strike out "shall".
Section 33 (2)	Strike out "shall be" and substitute "is".
Section 34 (1)-(3)	Strike out "shall" (wherever occurring) and substitute, in each case, "must".
Section 34 (4)	Strike out this subsection.
Section 35	Strike out "shall" (wherever occurring) and substitute, in each case, "must".
Section 36 (1)	Strike out "shall" and substitute "must".
Heading preceding section 38	Strike out "REGULATIONS AND".
Section 38 (3)	Strike out "shall" (first occurring) and substitute "must"; Strike out "shall come" and substitute "comes".
Section 38 (4) (a) and (b)	Strike out "shall be deemed" (wherever occurring) and substitute, in each case, "will be taken".
Section 38 (4) (c)	Strike out "shall" and substitute "will".
Section 38 (5)	Strike out "he" and substitute "the person"; Strike out "shall" and substitute "can".
Section 39 (3)	After "he" insert "or she".
Section 40 (2)	Strike out "shall" and substitute "must".
Section 40 (3)	Strike out "shall not" and substitute "cannot".
Section 41 (1) and (2)	Strike out "shall" (wherever occurring) and substitute, in each case, "must".
Section 41 (3)	Strike out "shall not" and substitute "cannot".
Section 43	Strike out "shall" and substitute "must".
Section 45 (1)	Strike out "shall" and substitute "must"; Strike out "him" and substitute "the Commissioner".
Section 45 (2)	Strike out "shall" and substitute "must"; Strike out "him" and substitute "the insurer".
Section 47 (1)	Strike out "shall have" and substitute "has".
Section 47 (2) and (3)	Strike out "shall" (wherever occurring) and substitute, in each case, "must".
Section 48 (2)	Strike out "shall" and substitute "will".
Section 48 (4)	Strike out "shall not" and substitute "cannot".
Section 49 (1)	Strike out "shall be" and substitute "is"; Strike out "shall" (second occurring).
Section 49 (1) (a)-(c)	Strike out "be" (wherever occurring) and substitute, in each case, "is".
Section 49 (1) (d)	Strike out "have" and substitute "has".
Section 49 (2)	Strike out "shall" and substitute "will".
Section 50 (1)	Strike out "shall" and substitute "will".
Section 50 (3)	Strike out "shall" and substitute "does".

Provision Amended	How Amended
Section 50a (1)	Strike out "shall" (twice occurring) and substitute, in each case, "must"; Strike out "his" and substitute "that".
Section 50a (2)	Strike out "shall" and substitute "must".
Section 51 (1)	Strike out "Public Service Board" and substitute "Commissioner for Public Employment".
Section 51 (2)	Strike out "shall not" and substitute "cannot".
Section 52 (1)	Strike out this subsection.
Section 52 (2)	Strike out "shall".
Section 52 (2) (e)	Strike out "his" and substitute "the person's"; Strike out "shall".
Section 52 (2) (f)	Strike out "he shall not be" and substitute "the person is not".
Section 52 (3)	Strike out "his" and substitute "the person's"; Strike out "shall".
Section 54 (2)	Strike out "shall be" and substitute "is".
Section 55 (1)-(3)	Strike out "shall" (wherever occurring) and substitute, in each case, "must".
Section 55 (4)	Strike out this subsection.
Section 56	Strike out "shall" (wherever occurring) and substitute, in each case, "must".
Section 57 (1)	Strike out "shall" and substitute "must".
Section 57a (3)	Strike out "he" and substitute "that person".
Section 57b (1)	Strike out "shall" and substitute "may".
Section 57b (2)	Strike out "shall be" and substitute "is".
Section 57d (1)	Strike out "shall" and substitute "must".
Section 57d (2)	Strike out "shall" and substitute "will".
Section 57d (3)	Strike out this subsection.
Section 57e (1) and (4)	Strike out "shall" (wherever occurring) and substitute, in each case, "will".
Section 57f	Strike out "shall" and substitute "must".
Section 57g (1)	Strike out "A licence shall, subject to this Part, remain" and substitute "Subject to this Part, a licence remains".
Section 57g (2)	Strike out "shall" and substitute "must".
Section 57g (3)	Strike out "him to make good his default" and substitute "the holder to make good the default".
Section 57g (4)	Strike out "his licence shall" and substitute "the licence is"; Strike out "be"; Strike out "he" and substitute "the holder".
Section 57g (5)	Strike out "shall" and substitute "is"; Strike out "be".
Section 57h (4)	Strike out "shall" and substitute "will".
Section 57i (1)	Strike out "shall thereupon cease" and substitute "thereupon ceases".
Section 57i (5)	Strike out "shall" and substitute "must".
Section 57i (6)	Strike out "shall cease" (twice occurring) and substitute, in each case, "ceases".
Section 57j (1)	Strike out "shall lie" and substitute "lies".
Section 57j (4)	Strike out "shall" and substitute "must".
Section 57j (5)	Strike out "shall run" and substitute "runs".
Section 57k (2)	Strike out "he".
Section 57k (3)	Strike out "shall" and substitute "must"; Strike out "of him".

Provision Amended	How Amended
Section 57k (4)	Strike out "shall" and substitute "must".
Section 59 (1)	Strike out "Public Service Act, 1967, shall apply" and substitute " <i>Government Management and Employment Act, 1985, applies</i> ".
Section 59 (2)	Strike out "shall have" and substitute "has".
Section 60 (1) (a)	Strike out "shall".
Section 60 (2)	Strike out "shall" and substitute "will".
Section 61 (2)	Strike out "shall" and substitute "must".
Section 61 (3)	Strike out "shall have" and substitute "has".
Section 62 (1)	Strike out "shall" and substitute "must"; Strike out "proof to his satisfaction" and substitute "being satisfied".
Section 62 (2)	Strike out "him with".
Section 62a	Strike out "shall, in writing, notify" and substitute "must notify, in writing,".
Section 63 (1)	Strike out "shall" (twice occurring) and substitute, in each case, "must".
Section 64 (1)	Strike out "shall" and substitute "must"; Strike out "his" (first occurring); After "he" insert "or she"; After "his" (second occurring) insert "or her".
Section 64b	After "every" insert "person who is a"; Strike out "shall be" and substitute "is"; Strike out "he" (first occurring) and substitute "the person"; After "he" (second occurring) insert "or she".
Section 64c	Strike out "shall" and substitute "will"; Strike out "deemed to be proved" and substitute "taken to have been proved".
Section 65	Strike out this section and substitute: <b>Summary offences</b> 65. Offences against this Act are summary offences.
Section 66 (2) (h)	Strike out "penalties" and substitute "fines".

SEVENTH SCHEDULE  
Summary Offences Act, 1953

Provision Amended	How Amended
Long title	Strike out "to repeal certain provisions of the Police Act, 1936"; Strike out "purposes incidental thereto" and substitute "incidental purposes".
Section 2	Strike out this section.
Section 4 (1)	Strike out "unless the context otherwise requires or some other meaning is clearly intended" and substitute "unless the contrary intention appears".
Section 5	Strike out "shall be" and substitute "is"; After "he" insert "or she".
Section 6 (1)	Strike out "his" and substitute "the member's"; Strike out "shall be" and substitute "is"; Strike out "\$8 000 or imprisonment for 2 years" and substitute "Division 5 fine or division 5 imprisonment".
Section 6 (2)	Strike out "his" and substitute "the member's"; Strike out "shall be" and substitute "is"; Strike out "\$2 000 or imprisonment for 6 months" and substitute "Division 7 fine or division 7 imprisonment".
Section 6 (3)	Strike out "him" and substitute "the convicted person".
Section 6 (4)	Strike out "shall" and substitute "must"; Strike out "General Revenue of the State" and substitute "Consolidated Account".
Section 7 (1)	Strike out "shall be" and substitute "is"; Strike out "\$1 000 or imprisonment for 3 months" and substitute "Division 8 fine or division 8 imprisonment".
Section 7 (2)	Strike out "shall be" and substitute "is"; Strike out "\$1 000 or imprisonment for 3 months" and substitute "Division 8 fine or division 8 imprisonment".
Section 8 (1)	Strike out "shall be" and substitute "is"; Strike out "\$500" and substitute "Division 9 fine".
Section 8 (2)	Strike out "shall apply" and substitute "applies".
Section 9a (4)	Strike out "shall be" and substitute "is"; Strike out "\$500" and substitute "Division 9 fine".
Section 11	Strike out "shall" and substitute "must"; Strike out "\$500" and substitute "Division 9 fine".
Section 11a	Strike out "shall be" and substitute "is"; Strike out "\$500" and substitute "Division 9 fine".
Section 12 (1)	Strike out "shall be" and substitute "is"; Strike out "\$200" and substitute "Division 10 fine".
Section 13	Strike out "shall be" and substitute "is"; Strike out "\$2 000 or imprisonment for 6 months" and substitute "Division 7 fine or division 7 imprisonment".
Section 15 (1) (b)	Strike out "in his custody or possession" and substitute "custody or possession of".
Section 15 (1)	Strike out "shall be" and substitute "is"; Strike out "\$2 000 or imprisonment for 6 months" and substitute "Division 7 fine or division 7 imprisonment".
Section 15 (1a)	Strike out "\$8 000 or imprisonment for 2 years" and substitute "Division 5 fine or division 5 imprisonment".
Section 15 (1b) (b)	Strike out "in his possession" and substitute "possession of".
Section 15 (1b)	Strike out "shall be" and substitute "is"; Strike out "\$8 000 or imprisonment for 2 years" and substitute "Division 5 fine or division 5 imprisonment".
Section 15 (4) second occurring	Redesignate as subsection (5).

Provision Amended	How Amended
Section 16 (1)	Strike out "in his possession" and substitute "possession of"; Strike out "shall be" and substitute "is"; Strike out "\$2 000 or imprisonment for 6 months" and substitute "Division 7 fine or division 7 imprisonment".
Section 17 (1)	Strike out "shall be" and substitute "is"; Strike out "\$2 000 or imprisonment for 6 months" and substitute "Division 7 fine or division 7 imprisonment".
Section 17 (2)	Strike out "he" and substitute "the member".
Section 17 (3)	Strike out "shall be" and substitute "is"; Strike out "\$2 000 or imprisonment for 6 months" and substitute "Division 7 fine or division 7 imprisonment".
Section 17a (1)	Strike out "shall" and substitute "is"; After "he" insert "or she"; Strike out "be"; Strike out "\$2 000 or imprisonment for 6 months" and substitute "Division 7 fine or division 7 imprisonment".
Section 17a (2)	Strike out "\$1 000" and substitute "Division 8 fine".
Section 17a (2a)	Strike out "shall" and substitute "must"; Strike out "\$1 000" and substitute "Division 8 fine".
Section 17a (2c)	Strike out "shall" and substitute "must"; Strike out "\$500" and substitute "Division 9 fine".
Section 17a (4)	Strike out "shall" and substitute "will".
Section 17b (1)	Strike out "\$500" and substitute "Division 9 fine".
Section 17c (1)	Strike out "\$500" and substitute "Division 9 fine".
Section 18 (3)	Strike out "shall" (first occurring) and substitute "must"; Strike out "shall" (second occurring); After "he" insert "or she"; Strike out "\$1 000 or imprisonment for 3 months" and substitute "Division 8 fine or division 8 imprisonment".
Section 20 (1)	Strike out "shall be" and substitute "is"; Strike out "\$500" and substitute "Division 9 fine".
Section 21 (1)	Strike out "shall be" and substitute "is"; Strike out "\$500" and substitute "Division 9 fine".
Section 21a (1)	Strike out "shall" and substitute "is"; Strike out "his" and substitute "a legally qualified medical practitioner's"; Strike out "be guilty of an offence and liable to a penalty not exceeding \$1 000 or imprisonment for a term not exceeding 3 months" and substitute "guilty of an offence". Insert at the foot of this subsection: Penalty: Division 8 fine or division 8 imprisonment.
Section 21a (2)	Strike out "for a person charged with" and substitute "to a charge of"; Strike out "he" and substitute "the defendant".
Section 22 (1)	Strike out "shall be" and substitute "is"; Strike out "\$200" and substitute "Division 10 fine".
Section 23 (1)	Strike out "shall be" and substitute "is"; Strike out "\$1 000 or imprisonment for 3 months" and substitute "Division 8 fine or division 8 imprisonment".
Section 23 (2)	Strike out "shall be" and substitute "is"; Strike out "\$2 000 or imprisonment for 6 months" and substitute "Division 7 fine or division 7 imprisonment".
Section 23a	Strike out "shall" and substitute "is"; Strike out "be".
Section 24	Strike out "shall be" and substitute "is"; Strike out "\$200" and substitute "Division 10 fine".

Provision Amended	How Amended
Section 25	Strike out "shall be" and substitute "is"; Strike out "\$500" and substitute "Division 9 fine".
Section 26 (1)	Strike out "shall be" and substitute "is"; Strike out "\$2 000 or imprisonment for 6 months" and substitute "Division 7 fine or division 7 imprisonment".
Section 26 (2)	Strike out " <i>prima facie</i> " and substitute ", in the absence of proof to the contrary,".
Section 28 (1)	Strike out "shall be" and substitute "is"; Strike out "\$1 000 or imprisonment for 3 months" and substitute "Division 8 fine or division 8 imprisonment"; Strike out "\$2 000 or imprisonment for 6 months" and substitute "Division 7 fine or division 7 imprisonment".
Section 28 (2)	Strike out "shall" and substitute "will"; Strike out "deemed" and substitute "taken".
Section 29	Strike out "shall be" and substitute "is"; Strike out "\$1 000 or imprisonment for 3 months" and substitute "Division 8 fine or division 8 imprisonment"; Strike out "\$2 000 or imprisonment for 6 months" and substitute "Division 7 fine or division 7 imprisonment".
Section 30 (1)	Strike out "shall not" and substitute "cannot".
Section 30 (2)	Strike out "shall" and substitute "will"; Strike out "without proof" and substitute "in the absence of proof to the contrary"; Strike out " <i>prima facie</i> ".
Section 31 (1)	Strike out "by him"; Strike out "shall" and substitute "must".
Section 31 (3)	After "his" (first occurring) insert "or her"; Strike out "his" (second occurring) and substitute "the"; Strike out "shall be deemed" and substitute "will be taken".
Section 31 (4)	Strike out "he shall" and substitute "he or she will"; Strike out "deemed" and substitute "taken".
Section 32	After "he" insert "or she".
Section 33 (2)	Strike out "shall be" and substitute "is".
Section 33 (3) (a)	Strike out "by imprisonment"; Strike out "for a term not exceeding 3 years" and substitute "by division 5 imprisonment"; Strike out "for a term not exceeding 5 years" and substitute "by division 4 imprisonment".
Section 33 (3) (b)	Strike out "\$10 000 or imprisonment for 6 months" and substitute "a division 4 fine or division 7 imprisonment".
Section 33 (4)	Strike out "shall" and substitute "will".
Section 33 (6)	Strike out "shall not" and substitute "cannot".
Section 33 (7)	Strike out "shall" and substitute "must".
Section 33 (8)	Strike out "shall" and substitute "will".
Section 33a	Strike out "shall" and substitute "can"; Strike out "him" and substitute "that person".
Section 35 (1)	Strike out "shall" and substitute "must".
Section 35 (1) (c)	Strike out "in his possession" and substitute "possession of".
Section 35 (1)	Strike out "\$2 000 or imprisonment for 6 months" and substitute "Division 7 fine or division 7 imprisonment".
Section 35 (3)	Strike out "shall be deemed" (twice occurring) and substitute, in each case, "will be taken".
Section 35 (4)	Strike out "shall be construed as prohibiting" and substitute "prohibit".
Section 35 (6)	Strike out "shall not" and substitute "cannot".

Provision Amended	How Amended
Section 35 (7)	Strike out "shall" and substitute "will".
Section 37	Strike out "shall be" and substitute "is"; Strike out "\$8 000 or imprisonment for 2 years" and substitute "Division 5 fine or division 5 imprisonment".
Section 38	Strike out "shall be" and substitute "is"; Strike out "\$8 000 or imprisonment for 2 years" and substitute "Division 5 fine or division 5 imprisonment".
Section 38a (1)	After "he" insert "or she"; Strike out "shall be" and substitute "is"; Strike out "\$2 000 or imprisonment for 6 months" and substitute "Division 7 fine or division 7 imprisonment".
Section 38a (2)	Strike out "shall be deemed" and substitute "will be taken"; Strike out "shall be" (second occurring) and substitute "is"; Strike out "shall" (third occurring) and substitute "will".
Section 39 (1)	Strike out "shall be" and substitute "is"; Strike out "\$8 000 or imprisonment for 2 years" and substitute "Division 5 fine or division 5 imprisonment".
Section 39 (3)	Strike out "shall" and substitute "is"; Strike out "be".
Section 41 (1)	Strike out "in his possession" and substitute "possession of"; Strike out "his" (second occurring); Strike out "his" (third occurring) and substitute "the"; Strike out "shall be" and substitute "is"; Strike out "\$8 000 or imprisonment for 2 years" and substitute "Division 5 fine or division 5 imprisonment".
Section 41 (2)	Strike out "shall be" and substitute "is".
Section 41 (3)	Strike out "shall" and substitute "will"; Strike out "deemed" and substitute "taken".
Section 42 (1)	Strike out "shall be" and substitute "is"; Strike out "\$2 000 or imprisonment for 6 months" and substitute "Division 7 fine or division 7 imprisonment".
Section 42 (2)	Strike out "him" and substitute "the convicted person"; Strike out "defendant" and substitute "convicted person".
Section 43 (1)	Strike out "shall" and substitute "must"; Strike out "\$8 000 or imprisonment for 2 years" and substitute "Division 5 fine or division 5 imprisonment".
Section 44 (2) (a)	Strike out "\$2 000 or imprisonment for six months" and substitute "division 7 fine or division 7 imprisonment".
Section 44 (2) (b)	Strike out "\$2 000" and substitute "division 7 fine".
Section 45 (1)	Strike out "shall be" and substitute "is"; Strike out "\$2 000 or imprisonment for 6 months" and substitute "Division 7 fine or division 7 imprisonment".
Section 45 (2)	Strike out "him" and substitute "the convicted person"; Strike out "defendant" and substitute "convicted person".
Section 46 (1)	Strike out "shall be" and substitute "is"; Strike out "\$4 000 or imprisonment for 1 year" and substitute "Division 6 fine or division 6 imprisonment".
Section 46 (2)	Strike out "him" and substitute "the convicted person"; Strike out "defendant" and substitute "convicted person".
Section 47 (1)	Strike out "shall be" and substitute "is"; Strike out "\$200" and substitute "Division 10 fine".
Section 47 (2)	Strike out "that he" and substitute "the convicted person".
Section 47 (3)	Strike out "A person shall not be convicted under subsection (1)" and substitute "It is a defence to a charge"; Strike out "if he proves that he" and substitute "contrary to subsection (1) to prove that the defendant".

Provision Amended	How Amended
Section 48 (1)	Strike out "shall be" and substitute "is"; Strike out "\$1 000 or imprisonment for 3 months" and substitute "Division 8 fine or division 8 imprisonment".
Section 48 (2)	Strike out "him" (twice occurring) and substitute, in each case, "the convicted person".
Section 49 (1) definition of "to sell"	Strike out "to sell" (second occurring) and substitute "the verb".
Section 49a (6)	Strike out "\$2 000" and substitute "Division 7 fine".
Section 49b (2) and (3)	Strike out "\$2 000" (twice occurring) and substitute, in each case, "Division 7 fine".
Section 49c (5)	Strike out "\$2 000" and substitute "Division 7 fine".
Section 49d (2)	Strike out "\$5 000" and substitute "Division 5 fine".
Section 50	Strike out "shall be" and substitute "is"; Strike out "\$200" and substitute "Division 10 fine".
Section 51 (1)	Strike out "shall be" and substitute "is"; Strike out "\$8 000 or imprisonment for 2 years" and substitute "Division 5 fine or division 5 imprisonment".
Section 52	Strike out "shall be" and substitute "is"; Strike out "\$2 000 or imprisonment for 6 months" and substitute "Division 7 fine or division 7 imprisonment".
Section 53 (1)	Strike out "shall be" and substitute "is"; Strike out "\$200" and substitute "Division 10 fine".
Section 56	Strike out "him" and substitute "the person"; Strike out "shall be" and substitute "is"; Strike out "\$500" and substitute "Division 9 fine".
Section 57 (1)	Strike out "shall be" and substitute "is"; Strike out "\$500" and substitute "Division 9 fine".
Section 57 (2)	Strike out "on him, order him" and substitute " , order the person".
Section 57 (3) (a)	Strike out this paragraph and substitute: (a) the person is guilty of an offence and liable to a division 11 fine;
Section 57 (3) (b)	Strike out "him" and substitute "the person".
Section 58 (1)	Strike out "shall be" and substitute "is"; Strike out "\$500" and substitute "Division 9 fine".
Section 58 (2)	Strike out "shall not be construed as prohibiting" and substitute "does not prohibit"; Strike out "restricting" and substitute "restrict"; Strike out "he" and substitute "the person".
Section 58a (1) (a)	After "he" insert "or she".
Section 58a (2)	Strike out "If the person" and substitute "A person who"; Strike out "he shall be" and substitute "is"; Strike out "\$500" and substitute "Division 9 fine".
Section 58a (3)	Strike out "If the person" and substitute "A person who"; Strike out "he"; Strike out "in so removing him".
Section 58a (4)	After "his" insert "or her"; Strike out " , if that person" and substitute "a person who"; Strike out " , he shall be" and substitute "is"; Strike out "\$500" and substitute "Division 9 fine".
Section 58a (5)	Strike out "shall" and substitute "must"; Strike out "to him"; Strike out "\$500" and substitute "Division 9 fine".



Provision Amended	How Amended
Section 58a (6)	Strike out "If any such person" and substitute "Any such person who"; After "his" insert "or her"; Strike out "he shall be" and substitute "is"; Strike out "\$500" and substitute "Division 9 fine".
Section 58b (1)	Strike out "shall" and substitute "must"; Strike out "1.5 cubic feet" and substitute "42.5 litres".
Section 58b (2)	Strike out "the first day of January 1962" and substitute "1 January, 1962".
Section 58b (3)	Strike out "shall" and substitute "must"; Strike out "1.5 cubic feet" and substitute "42.5 litres"; After "his" insert "or her"; Strike out "he is".
Section 58b (4)	Strike out "shall" and substitute "must"; Strike out "\$500" and substitute "Division 9 fine".
Section 59 (4)	Strike out "shall prevail" and substitute "prevails".
Section 59 (5)	Strike out "his" and substitute "the".
Section 59 (8)	Strike out "shall be" and substitute "is"; Strike out "\$500" and substitute "Division 9 fine".
Section 59 (9)	Strike out "shall" and substitute "is"; Strike out "be".
Section 61 (1)	Strike out "him" and substitute "the member"; After "his" insert "or her"; Strike out "shall be" and substitute "is"; Strike out "\$8 000 or imprisonment for 2 years" and substitute "Division 5 fine or division 5 imprisonment".
Section 62 (1)	Strike out "shall be" and substitute "is"; Strike out "\$8 000 or imprisonment for 2 years" and substitute "Division 5 fine or division 5 imprisonment".
Section 62 (2)	Strike out "him" and substitute "the convicted person".
Section 62 (3)	Strike out "shall be paid by him" and substitute "must be paid"; Strike out "General Revenue of the State" and substitute "Consolidated Account".
Section 62a (1)	Strike out "If a person" and substitute "A person who"; Strike out "he shall be" and substitute "is"; Strike out "\$8 000 or imprisonment for 2 years" and substitute "Division 5 fine or division 5 imprisonment".
Section 62a (2)	Strike out "him" and substitute "the convicted person".
Section 62a (3)	Strike out "shall be paid by him" and substitute "must be paid"; Strike out "General Revenue of the State" and substitute "Consolidated Account".
Section 64 (4) (e)	After "his" insert "or her".
Section 64 (5)	Strike out "him" and substitute "that person".
Section 64 (6)	Strike out "shall" and substitute "can".
Section 64 (7)	Strike out "shall" and substitute "will".
Section 64 (14)	Strike out "shall not be" and substitute "is not"; Strike out "him" and substitute "the defendant".
Section 64 (15)	Strike out "shall" and substitute "will"; After "admission" insert "of".
Section 64 (16)	Strike out "moneys" and substitute "money"; Strike out "shall" and substitute "must"; Strike out "General Revenue of the State" and substitute "Consolidated Account".

Provision Amended	How Amended
Section 64 (17)	Strike out "his" and substitute "the Commissioner's".
Section 65	Strike out "shall" (first occurring) and substitute "must"; Strike out "shall be paid by him into the General Revenue of the State" and substitute "will be credited to the Consolidated Account".
Section 66 (1)	Strike out "shall be" and substitute "is"; Strike out "\$2 000 or imprisonment for 6 months" and substitute "Division 7 fine or division 7 imprisonment".
Section 66 (2)	Strike out "shall" and substitute "will"; Strike out "deemed" and substitute "taken".
Section 67 (1)	Strike out "he" and substitute "the Commissioner".
Section 67 (2)	Strike out "shall" (twice occurring) and substitute, in each case, "must".
Section 67 (3)	Strike out "shall" and substitute "will".
Section 67 (4) (a)	Strike out "he" (first occurring) and substitute "the member"; After "he" (second and third occurring) insert, in each case, "or she".
Section 67 (4) (b)	Strike out "he" (first occurring) and substitute "the member"; After "he" (second occurring) insert "or she".
Section 67 (4) (c)	Strike out "he" and substitute "the member".
Section 68 (1) (b)	After "his" insert "or her".
Section 70 (c)	Strike out "he" and substitute "the member".
Section 70 (d)	Strike out "he" (first occurring) and substitute "the member"; After "he" (second occurring) insert "or she".
Section 70 (e)-(g)	Strike out "he" (wherever occurring) and substitute, in each case, "the member".
Section 71 (b)	After "he" (twice occurring) insert, in each case, "or she".
Section 73 (2)	Strike out "\$2 000 or imprisonment for 6 months" and substitute "Division 7 fine or division 7 imprisonment".
Section 74 (1) (b)	Strike out "he" (twice occurring) and substitute, in each case, "the member".
Section 74a (1)	Strike out "he" and substitute "the member"; After "his" insert "or her".
Section 74a (2)	Strike out "he" and substitute "the member"; Strike out "by him".
Section 74a (3)	Strike out "If a person" and substitute "A person who".
Section 74a (3) (b) (ii)	After "his" insert "or her".
Section 74a (3)	Strike out "he shall be guilty of an offence and liable to a penalty not exceeding \$1 000 or imprisonment for 3 months" and substitute "is guilty of an offence". Insert at the foot of this subsection: Penalty: Division 8 fine or division 8 imprisonment.
Section 74a (4)	After "his" (twice occurring) insert, in each case, "or her"; Strike out "he" and substitute "the person".
Section 75	Strike out "he" and substitute "the member".
Section 78 (1)	Strike out "shall" and substitute "must".
Section 78 (2)	After "him" (wherever occurring) insert, in each case, "or her".
Section 78 (3)	Strike out "he" and substitute "the person".
Section 78 (5)	Strike out "shall" and substitute "must".
Section 78 (6) definition of "the prescribed period"	Strike out from paragraphs (a) and (b) "shall" (wherever occurring) and substitute, in each case, "will"; Strike out from paragraph (b) "he" and substitute "the person".
Section 78a (2)	Strike out "he" and substitute "the member".

Provision Amended	How Amended
Section 78a (3)	Strike out "shall" and substitute "must".
Section 78a (3) (b)	Strike out "him" (twice occurring) and substitute, in each case, "the person"; Strike out "his" and substitute "the person's"; After "he" insert "or she".
Section 78a (4)	Strike out "his" and substitute "the person's"; Strike out "shall" and substitute "must".
Section 78a (5)	Strike out "shall".
Section 79 (1)	Strike out "he" and substitute "the member".
Section 79 (2)	Strike out "he" and substitute "the member"; Strike out "shall" (thrice occurring) and substitute, in each case, "must".
Section 79a (1) (a)	Strike out "he shall be" and substitute "the person is"; After "his" insert "or her".
Section 79a (1) (b)	Strike out "he" and substitute "the person".
Section 79a (1) (b) (i)	Strike out "he shall be" and substitute "the person is"; Strike out "he" (second occurring) and substitute "the person".
Section 79a (1) (b) (ii)	Strike out "his" and substitute "the person's"; Strike out "he shall be" and substitute "the person is"; After "he" (second occurring) insert "or she".
Section 79a (1) (b) (iii)	Strike out "he shall" and substitute "the person is"; Strike out "he remains"; Strike out "be"; Strike out "he is".
Section 79a (3)	Strike out "shall" and substitute "must".
Section 79a (3) (a)	After "his" insert "or her".
Section 79a (3) (b)	Strike out "him" and substitute "the person"; After "he" insert "or she".
Section 79b (1)	Strike out "he" and substitute "the member".
Section 79b (4)	Strike out "shall lie" and substitute "lies".
Section 79b (5) and (6)	Strike out "shall" (wherever occurring) and substitute, in each case, "must".
Section 79b (8)	Strike out "Police Regulation Act, 1952" and substitute " <i>Police Act, 1952</i> ".
Section 81 (1)	Strike out "his person" (first occurring); Strike out "from him"; After "his" (second occurring) insert "or her".
Section 81 (2)	After "his" (first occurring) insert "or her"; Strike out "person" (third occurring) and substitute "assistant"; Strike out "in his aid and under his" and substitute "under the practitioner's".
Section 81 (3) (a)	Strike out "shall" and substitute "must"; Strike out "his" and substitute "the"; After "he" insert "or she"; Strike out "him" and substitute "that person".
Section 81 (3) (b)	After "he" insert "or she"; Strike out "shall" and substitute "must"; After "him" insert "or her".
Section 81 (3) second sentence	Strike out "shall be" (twice occurring) and substitute, in each case, "is"; After "his" insert "or her".
third sentence	Strike out "shall" and substitute "does".
Section 81 (4)	Strike out "he" and substitute "the member".

Provision Amended	How Amended
Section 81 (4) (d)	After "his" insert "or her".
Section 81 (4a) (a)	Strike out "he" and substitute "the person".
Section 81 (4b)	Strike out "by him" (twice occurring); Strike out "for him".
Section 81 (4c)	Strike out "his" and substitute "the"; Strike out "he" and substitute "the magistrate".
Section 81 (4d)	Strike out "shall" (twice occurring) and substitute, in each case, "must".
Section 81 (4e)	After "his" (twice occurring) insert, in each case, "or her"; Strike out "shall be guilty of an offence and liable to a penalty not exceeding \$1 000 or imprisonment for 3 months" and substitute "is guilty of an offence". Insert at the foot of this subsection: Penalty: Division 8 fine or division 8 imprisonment.
Section 81 (4f)	After "his" insert "or her"; Strike out "against him"; Strike out "shall" and substitute "must".
Section 82	Strike out "shall have" and substitute "has".
Section 83	Strike out "shall be" and substitute "is"; Strike out "\$8 000 or imprisonment for 2 years" and substitute "Division 5 fine or division 5 imprisonment".
Section 83a (2) and (3)	Strike out "shall" (wherever occurring) and substitute, in each case, "must".
Section 84	Strike out "shall" and substitute "will".
Section 85 (1)	Strike out "shall" and substitute "can".
Section 85 (2)	Strike out "shall be deemed" and substitute "will be taken".
Section 85 (3)	Strike out "shall" and substitute "can".
Section 85 (5)	Strike out "shall" and substitute "will".
Schedule	Strike out "such" (second occurring) and substitute "the"; Strike out "shall remain" and substitute "remains"; Strike out "the date hereof" and substitute "its date".

In the name and on behalf of Her Majesty, I hereby assent to this Bill.

D. B. DUNSTAN, Governor